
Hayward & Haywood Families of Carleton
Co., NB

by

Arnold Edwin Krause

Printed

28 Sept 2022



ii



Preface

This document shows the two families of Hayward and Haywood that were in Carleton Co.,
New Brunswick, Canada.
The main information for this document was obtained from a document produced 28 Oct
1974 by Etta Marie (Haywood) Faulkner. The Document was very difficult to read as it was a
photocopy of a photocopy and some of the lettering was very difficult to read. If any errors are
found then please send me an email so that correction and/or additions can be made to keep
this document as correct and current as possible.

All updates and correction should be sent to:

Arnie Krause
1611 Arlington Ave.,
Saskatoon, Sask
S7H 2Y6

or email:
arnie-krause@shaw.ca

iii



Table Of Contents

Descendant Report for George Hayward 1

Descendant Report for ? Haywood 13

Index 30

iv



Descendants of George Hayward

Generation 1

1. GEORGE1 HAYWARD was born on 04 April 1739 in Beverly, Essex Co., MA. He died on 31 March
1799 in Lower Lincoln, Sunbury Co., NB. He married Ann Durley on 13 April 1761. She was born in
1731. She died in December 1806 in Lower Lincoln, Sunbury Co., NB.

George Hayward and Ann Durley had the following children:

2. i. NANCY2 HAYWARD (daughter of George Hayward and Ann Durley) was born about
1762.

3. ii. MARY HAYWARD (daughter of George Hayward and Ann Durley) was born about
1763. She married JOSEPH HOYT. He was born about 1763.

4. iii. JOHN HAYWARD (son of George Hayward and Ann Durley) was born about 1766. He
died on 17 January 1860. He married CHLOE STRANGE. She was born about 1768.

+5. iv. GEORGE HAYWARD (son of George Hayward and Ann Durley) was born in 1768 in
Maugerville Parish, Sunbury Co., NB. He died on 05 December 1828 in Lincoln,
Sunbury Co., NB. He married MARY SMITH (daughter of Daniel Smith and Ruth
Fitch). She was born in 1767 in New Milford, Litchfield Co., CT. She died in 1811 in
Lincoln, Sunbury Co., NB.

+6. v. ANN HAYWARD (daughter of George Hayward and Ann Durley) was born in 1768.
She died in 1845. She married William Boone (son of William Boone and Ruth Hill)
on 29 November 1787 in Maugerville, NB. He was born on 22 June 1766 in RI. He
died on 17 November 1849 in Geary, NB.

Generation 2

5. GEORGE2 HAYWARD (George1) was born in 1768 in Maugerville Parish, Sunbury Co., NB. He died
on 05 December 1828 in Lincoln, Sunbury Co., NB. He married MARY SMITH (daughter of Daniel
Smith and Ruth Fitch). She was born in 1767 in New Milford, Litchfield Co., CT. She died in 1811 in
Lincoln, Sunbury Co., NB.

George Hayward and Mary Smith had the following children:

7. i. JOHN3 HAYWARD (son of George Hayward and Mary Smith) was born about 1792.
He died in 1820.

8. ii. LYDIA A. HAYWARD (daughter of George Hayward and Mary Smith) was born about
1794. She died on 11 December 1837. She married DAVID MITCHELL.

9. iii. SAMUEL HAYWARD (son of George Hayward and Mary Smith) was born about 1797.
He died on 18 April 1860. He married RHEUMAH SEWELL.

10. iv. ANN HAYWARD (daughter of George Hayward and Mary Smith) was born about
1799. She died on 13 October 1874. She married SAMUEL ESTABROOKS.

11. v. MARY HAYWARD (daughter of George Hayward and Mary Smith) was born about
1802. She died before 1851. She married BENJAMIN THOMAS.

12. vi. DANIEL HAYWARD (son of George Hayward and Mary Smith) was born in January
1804. He died on 20 August 1872. He married AMY NEVERS.

+13. vii. GEORGE B. HAYWARD III (son of George Hayward and Mary Smith) was born on 17
March 1806 in Lincoln, Sunbury Co., NB. He died on 14 March 1894 in Brighton
Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He married MIRIAM AMELIA SEWELL (daughter of Thomas
Sewell and Olive Bradley). She was born on 13 November 1812 in Ashland,
Carleton Co., NB. She died on 02 June 1868 in Ashland, Carleton Co., NB.

14. viii. RUTH HAYWARD (daughter of George Hayward and Mary Smith) was born about
1808. She married EZEKIAL SEELEY.

15. ix. WILLIAM HAYWARD (son of George Hayward and Mary Smith) was born on 08
October 1810. He died on 01 February 1886. He married (1) FRANCES NEVERS. He
married (2) ELIZABETH SEWELL.

6. ANN2 HAYWARD (George1) was born in 1768. She died in 1845. She married William Boone (son of
William Boone and Ruth Hill) on 29 November 1787 in Maugerville, NB. He was born on 22 June

1



Generation 2 (cont.)
Hill) Maugerville,

1766 in RI. He died on 17 November 1849 in Geary, NB.

William Boone and Ann Hayward had the following children:

16. i. RUTH3 BOONE (daughter of William Boone and Ann Hayward) was born on 28
October 1788 in Sunbury Co., NB. She died on 07 November 1877 in Sunbury Co.,
NB.

17. ii. ANNE BOONE (daughter of William Boone and Ann Hayward) was born on 10 March
1790. She died on 01 April 1890 in Geary, NB.

18. iii. WILLIAM BOONE (son of William Boone and Ann Hayward) was born in 1792 in
Waterville, NB. He died in 1868 in Burton, NB.

19. iv. MARTHA BOONE (daughter of William Boone and Ann Hayward) was born in July
1794 in Waterville, NB. She died on 06 March 1873 in Sunbury Co., NB.

20. v. GEORGE BOONE (son of William Boone and Ann Hayward) was born on 14 May
1796 in Waterville, NB. He died on 17 October 1855. He married Mary Haines on
25 October 1823. She was born in 1808. She died in 1901.

21. vi. MARY ANN BOONE (daughter of William Boone and Ann Hayward) was born in
November 1798 in Waterville, NB.

22. vii. JOHN BOONE (son of William Boone and Ann Hayward) was born in September
1800 in Waterville, NB. He died in 1877.

23. viii. JAMES WHITMAN BOONE (son of William Boone and Ann Hayward) was born in 1803
in Waterville, NB. He died on 04 May 1881 in Ashland, NB.

24. ix. HANNAH BOONE (daughter of William Boone and Ann Hayward) was born in
September 1804 in Waterville, NB. She died in 1893 in Geary, NB.

25. x. REBECCA ELIZABETH BOONE (daughter of William Boone and Ann Hayward) was
born in October 1807 in Waterville, NB. She died on 22 February 1863 in Geary,
NB.

26. xi. SAMUEL BOONE (son of William Boone and Ann Hayward) was born in June 1809 in
Waterville, NB. He died on 08 January 1887 in Burton, NB.

27. xii. ALEXANDER BOONE (son of William Boone and Ann Hayward) was born on 01 April
1812. He died on 22 November 1898.

Generation 3

13. GEORGE B.3 HAYWARD III (George2, George1) was born on 17 March 1806 in Lincoln, Sunbury Co.,
NB. He died on 14 March 1894 in Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He married MIRIAM AMELIA

SEWELL (daughter of Thomas Sewell and Olive Bradley). She was born on 13 November 1812 in
Ashland, Carleton Co., NB. She died on 02 June 1868 in Ashland, Carleton Co., NB.

Notes for George B. Hayward III:
Ref:
1861 Census, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p54-55, family#104, frame 36-37/380, age 55

Notes for Miriam Amelia Sewell:
Ref:
1861 Census, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p54-55, family#104, frame 36-37/380, age 48

George B. Hayward III and Miriam Amelia Sewell had the following children:

+28. i. MELVIN4 HAYWARD (son of George B. Hayward III and Miriam Amelia Sewell) was
born on 07 January 1830. He died on 10 January 1895. He married HANNAH SARAH

ESTABROOKS (daughter of David Estabrooks and Sarah Purdy). She was born on 30
June 1834. She died on 17 April 1889 in Ashland, Carleton Co., NB1.

29. ii. JARVIS HAYWARD (son of George B. Hayward III and Miriam Amelia Sewell) was
born on 06 September 1831. He married ELLEN W. CLARK.

+30. iii. THOMAS HAYWARD (son of George B. Hayward III and Miriam Amelia Sewell) was
born on 20 April 1834 in Ashland, Lincoln Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He died after

2



Notes for Hannah Sarah Estabrooks:

Generation 3 (cont.)
April

1910 in USA. He married (1) MARY LLOYD (daughter of James Joseph Lloyd and
Marianna Magdalena Will) about 1864. She was born in 1831 in Upper Brighton,
Carleton Co., NB. She died in May 1865. He married (2) MARTHA C. NEVERS

(daughter of James Leonard Nevers and Martha Ann Lydicker) on 05 October 1861
in Brighton, Carleton Co., NB2. She was born on 15 November 1845 in Brighton
Parish, Carleton Co., NB3. She died on 26 June 1904 in Belfast, Waldo Co., ME3.

31. iv. M. A. JANE HAYWARD (daughter of George B. Hayward III and Miriam Amelia Sewell)
was born on 29 September 1836. She died on 31 July 1860. She married HENRY A.

DAY.

32. v. ELIZABETH HAYWARD (daughter of George B. Hayward III and Miriam Amelia Sewell)
was born on 06 September 1840. She died on 04 January 1880. She married
CHARLES E. BOONE.

33. vi. MARY A. HAYWARD (daughter of George B. Hayward III and Miriam Amelia Sewell)
was born on 04 May 1842. She died on 24 December 1893. She married
WASHINGTON CRAIG.

Notes for Mary A. Hayward:
Ref:
1861 Census, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p54-55, family#104, frame
36-37/380, age 19

34. vii. GEORGE BRADFORD HAYWARD (son of George B. Hayward III and Miriam Amelia
Sewell) was born on 28 May 1848. He married Frances Amelia Grass (daughter of
James F. Grass and Hannah Seeley) on 24 December 1894 in Ashland, Aroostook
Co., ME3. She was born between 1849-1850 in Jacksontown, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB.

Notes for George Bradford Hayward:
Ref:
1861 Census, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p54-55, family#104, frame
36-37/380, age 13
1910 Census, Ashland, Aroostook Co., ME, ED#3, p17A/44A, family#260, frame
33/48, taken 5 May 1910, age 61, marr 15 yrs, second marriage, imm 1873

Notes for Frances Amelia Grass:
Ref:
1910 Census, Ashland, Aroostook Co., ME, ED#3, p17A/44A, family#260, frame
33/48, taken 5 May 1910, age 60, marr 15 yrs, second marriage, 1 child, 1 living,
imm 1855

35. viii. JOHN H. HAYWARD (son of George B. Hayward III and Miriam Amelia Sewell) was
born on 05 May 1851. He died on 11 September 1884. He married MARTHA BROWN.

Notes for John H. Hayward:
Ref:
1861 Census, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p54-55, family#104, frame
36-37/380, age 10

Generation 4

28. MELVIN4 HAYWARD (George B.3 III, George2, George1) was born on 07 January 1830. He died on
10 January 1895. He married HANNAH SARAH ESTABROOKS (daughter of David Estabrooks and
Sarah Purdy). She was born on 30 June 1834. She died on 17 April 1889 in Ashland, Carleton Co.,
NB1.

Notes for Melvin Hayward:
Ref:
1861 Census, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p54-55, family#104, frame 36-37/380, age 31

3



Generation 4 (cont.)

Ref:
1861 Census, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p54-55, family#104, frame 36-37/380, age 27

Daniel F. Johnson : Volume 72 Number 1761

Date May 4 1889
County Carleton
Place Woodstock
Newspaper Carleton Sentinel

The language of the text is the original used in the newspaper entry and as transcribed by Daniel
F. Johnson. Records acquired by the Provincial Archives are not translated from the language in
which they originate.

d. At her residence, Ashland (Carleton Co.) 17th ult., Sarah HAYWARD w/o Melven HAYWARD
and d/o late David ESTABROOKS and Sarah ESTABROOKS, 55th year, left husband, two sons,
two daughters-in-law, father-in-law, two brothers, one sister. Sister Hayward professed religion
when young and was baptized by Elder S. Hartt and united with the Free Baptist Church at
Rockland. Sermon by Elder John Perry.

Melvin Hayward and Hannah Sarah Estabrooks had the following children:

36. i. ORAN B.5 HAYWARD (son of Melvin Hayward and Hannah Sarah Estabrooks) was
born between 1856-1857.

Notes for Oran B. Hayward:
Ref:
1861 Census, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p54-55, family#104, frame
36-37/380, age 4

37. ii. JOSEPHINE HAYWARD (daughter of Melvin Hayward and Hannah Sarah Estabrooks).

Notes for Josephine Hayward:
Ref:
1861 Census, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p54-55, family#104, frame
36-37/380, age 1

30. THOMAS4 HAYWARD (George B.3 III, George2, George1) was born on 20 April 1834 in Ashland,
Lincoln Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He died after 1910 in USA. He married (1) MARY LLOYD

(daughter of James Joseph Lloyd and Marianna Magdalena Will) about 1864. She was born in
1831 in Upper Brighton, Carleton Co., NB. She died in May 1865. He married (2) MARTHA C.

NEVERS (daughter of James Leonard Nevers and Martha Ann Lydicker) on 05 October 1861 in
Brighton, Carleton Co., NB2. She was born on 15 November 1845 in Brighton Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB3. She died on 26 June 1904 in Belfast, Waldo Co., ME3.

Notes for Thomas Hayward:
Ref:
1861 Census, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p54-55, family#104, frame 36-37/380, age 27
1910 Census, Ashland, Aroostook Co., ME, ED#3, p17A/44A, family#260, frame 33/48, taken 5
May 1910, age 75, widower, brother, in home of George B. Hayward, imm 1850

Thomas Hayward and Mary Lloyd had the following child:

+38. i. JANE MAE 'MARY'5 HAYWARD (daughter of Thomas Hayward and Mary Lloyd) was
born on 10 May 1866 in Coldstream, Carleton Co., NB4. She died on 11 March
1941 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She married Mark
William Haywood (son of Mark Haywood Sr. and Sarah Ann Prosser) on 03
September 1881. He was born on 14 March 1852 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield
Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 20 July 1914 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield
Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

4



+45. vii. WILLIAM JOHN HAYWOOD (son of Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae 'Mary'

Generation 5

38. JANE MAE 'MARY'5 HAYWARD (Thomas4, George B.3 III, George2, George1) was born on 10 May
1866 in Coldstream, Carleton Co., NB4. She died on 11 March 1941 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield
Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She married Mark William Haywood (son of Mark Haywood Sr. and
Sarah Ann Prosser) on 03 September 1881. He was born on 14 March 1852 in Victoria Corner,
Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 20 July 1914 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB.

Notes for Jane Mae 'Mary' Hayward:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p11, family#97, frame 12/13, age 56

Notes for Mark William Haywood:
Ref:
1861 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p18, frame 250/380, age 9
1871 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p25, frame 78/126, age 19

Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae 'Mary' Hayward had the following children:

+39. i. MYRTLE IDELLA6 HAYWOOD (daughter of Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae
'Mary' Hayward) was born on 01 January 1887 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB4. She died in 1971. She married Frank Guy McMullin on 14
August 1906 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB4. He was born on 24 July 1884 in
Hartland, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 10 May 1958 in Woodstock, Woodstock
Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

+40. ii. OSCAR MILES HAYWOOD (son of Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae 'Mary'
Hayward) was born on 03 April 1896 in Wakefield, Carleton Co., NB4. He died in
19774. He married LILLIAN 'LILY' ELIZABETH PROSSER. She was born on 10 June 1903
in Waterville, Carleton Co., NB. She died in July 1973.

+41. iii. LEONARD RAY HAYWOOD (son of Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae 'Mary'
Hayward) was born on 26 October 1897 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB4. He died on 30 August 1992. He married Edith Della Saunders
(daughter of Edward Saunders and Martha Sharpe) on 11 November 1926 in
Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She was born on 04 December
1909 in Lower Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She died on 09 April 1991 in
Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

+42. iv. EDGAR WHITFIELD HAYWOOD (son of Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae 'Mary'
Hayward) was born on 04 May 1901 in Wakefield, Carleton Co., NB4. He died on 27
August 1977 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB. He married Elsie Iona Parsons
(daughter of Emery Parsons and Mary Johnson) on 31 March 1927 in Woodstock,
Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She was born on 25 July 1907 in East
Brighton, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She died on 04 April 1995 in
Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

+43. v. SARAH 'SADIE' BLANCHE HAYWOOD (daughter of Mark William Haywood and Jane
Mae 'Mary' Hayward) was born on 01 July 1903 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield
Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She died on 05 November 1980 in Woodstock,
Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She married (1) WILLIAM JOHN JAMES CURRIE

(son of Edward Currie and Pauline Reid) on 15 September 1919 in Fredericton,
York Co., NB4. He was born on 01 January 1894 in Elm Hill, Upper Hampstead
Parish, Queens Co., NB4. He died on 07 April 1967 in Saint John, Saint John Co.,
NB4. She married (2) RAYMOND BURGESS BROWN (son of Gavin Archibald Brown
and Elizabeth Hilda Jacobson) on 13 May 1947 in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish,
Carleton Co., NB4. He was born on 02 July 1900 in West Saint John, Saint John
Co., NB4. He died on Dead.

44. vi. ERIC MARK HAYWOOD (son of Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae 'Mary'
Hayward) was born on 09 July 1889 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton
Co., NB. He died between 1914-1918 in WW I.

5



Generation 5 (cont.)

Hayward) was born on 23 October 1884 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB4. He died on 06 January 1973 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield
Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He married Lulu Angeline Somers (daughter of George
Allister Somers and Prudence Alcesta Cronkhite) on 16 March 1907 in Houlton,
Aroostook Co., ME3. She was born on 10 February 1892 in Upper Wicklow Parish,
Carleton Co., NB4. She died on 05 August 1983 in Sussex, Sussex Parish, Kings
Co., NB.

Generation 6

39. MYRTLE IDELLA6 HAYWOOD (Jane Mae 'Mary'5 Hayward, Thomas4 Hayward, George B.3 Hayward
III, George2 Hayward, George1 Hayward, Mark William, Mark Sr., ?) was born on 01 January 1887
in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She died in 1971. She married Frank Guy
McMullin on 14 August 1906 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB4. He was born on 24 July 1884 in
Hartland, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 10 May 1958 in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton
Co., NB.

Frank Guy McMullin and Myrtle Idella Haywood had the following children:

46. i. ARTHUR GUY7 MCMULLIN (son of Frank Guy McMullin and Myrtle Idella Haywood)
was born on 04 December 1908 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB4. He died on 24 June
1970 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB4.

47. ii. WELDON HAZEN MCMULLIN (son of Frank Guy McMullin and Myrtle Idella Haywood)
was born on 15 October 1910 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 01
December 1980 in Perth, Victoria Co., NB. He married Elizabeth 'Bessie' Sullivan
(daughter of Frances 'Frank' Sullivan and Elizabeth Mulhern) on 29 August 1931 in
Kincardine, Perth Parish, Victoria C., NB4. She was born on 16 March 1902 in
Grand Falls Portage/Limestone Siding, Victoria Co., NB4.

48. iii. FRANK EDWARD MCMULLIN (son of Frank Guy McMullin and Myrtle Idella Haywood)
was born on 06 August 1912 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB4. He died on 28 April
1967. He married Helen Amanda Oliver (daughter of Herbert George Oliver and
Zella Blanche Baker) on 07 March 1942 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB4. She was
born on 14 June 1900 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She
died on 18 August 1982 in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

40. OSCAR MILES6 HAYWOOD (Jane Mae 'Mary'5 Hayward, Thomas4 Hayward, George B.3 Hayward III,
George2 Hayward, George1 Hayward, Mark William, Mark Sr., ?) was born on 03 April 1896 in
Wakefield, Carleton Co., NB4. He died in 19774. He married LILLIAN 'LILY' ELIZABETH PROSSER. She
was born on 10 June 1903 in Waterville, Carleton Co., NB. She died in July 1973.

Oscar Miles Haywood and Lillian 'Lily' Elizabeth Prosser had the following children:

49. i. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Oscar Miles Haywood and Lillian 'Lily' Elizabeth Prosser).
He married LIVING SMITH.

50. ii. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Oscar Miles Haywood and Lillian 'Lily' Elizabeth Prosser).
He married LIVING FOSTER (daughter of Jason Arthur Foster and Mary Ann Cook).

51. iii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Oscar Miles Haywood and Lillian 'Lily' Elizabeth
Prosser). She married LIVING SEELEY (son of Aston James Seeley and Viola Mae
Clendening).

41. LEONARD RAY6 HAYWOOD (Jane Mae 'Mary'5 Hayward, Thomas4 Hayward, George B.3 Hayward III,
George2 Hayward, George1 Hayward, Mark William, Mark Sr., ?) was born on 26 October 1897 in
Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. He died on 30 August 1992. He married
Edith Della Saunders (daughter of Edward Saunders and Martha Sharpe) on 11 November 1926 in
Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She was born on 04 December 1909 in Lower
Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She died on 09 April 1991 in Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB.

Notes for Leonard Ray Haywood:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p 11, family#97, frame 12/13, age

6



Generation 6 (cont.)
p family#97, age

24

Leonard Ray Haywood and Edith Della Saunders had the following children:

52. i. HAZEN RAY7 HAYWOOD SR. (son of Leonard Ray Haywood and Edith Della
Saunders) was born on 28 November 1930 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. He died on 05 September 2020. He married LIVING MARTIN.

53. ii. JEAN INEZ HAYWOOD (daughter of Leonard Ray Haywood and Edith Della Saunders)
was born on 12 June 1933 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB4.
She died on 18 January 1934 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB4.

54. iii. ALICE JEAN HAYWOOD (daughter of Leonard Ray Haywood and Edith Della
Saunders) was born on 18 November 1934 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. She died on 29 October 2018 in Waterville, Carleton Co., NB.
She married LIVING PLOOM.

55. iv. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Leonard Ray Haywood and Edith Della Saunders). He
married LIVING LINDER (daughter of Basil Linder and Carolyn Hannigan).

56. v. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Leonard Ray Haywood and Edith Della Saunders).
She married LIVING MORGAN.

42. EDGAR WHITFIELD6 HAYWOOD (Jane Mae 'Mary'5 Hayward, Thomas4 Hayward, George B.3

Hayward III, George2 Hayward, George1 Hayward, Mark William, Mark Sr., ?) was born on 04 May
1901 in Wakefield, Carleton Co., NB4. He died on 27 August 1977 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB.
He married Elsie Iona Parsons (daughter of Emery Parsons and Mary Johnson) on 31 March 1927
in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She was born on 25 July 1907 in East
Brighton, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She died on 04 April 1995 in Woodstock, Woodstock
Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

Notes for Edgar Whitfield Haywood:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p 11, family#97, frame 12/13, age
20

Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons had the following children:

57. i. LORNE WHITFIELD7 HAYWOOD (son of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona
Parsons) was born on 29 January 1930 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. He died on 27 September 1981 in Cambridge, Waterloo County,
Ontario, Canada. He married Shirley Frances Haines (daughter of Cecil LeRoy
Haines and Ellen Pearl Bowmaster) on 05 September 1953 in Woodstock,
Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She was born on 23 August 1935 in St
Stephen, St. Stephen Parish, Charlotte Co., NB. She died on 29 August 2006 in
Cambridge, Waterloo County, Ontario, Canada.

58. ii. ROY EDWARD HAYWOOD (son of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons)
was born on 12 March 1938. He died in 1985.

59. iii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons).
She married (1) LIVING ???. She married (2) LIVING ???.

60. iv. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons).
She married DANZIL WILLIAM MARTIN. He was born on 21 December 1925 in
Caerphilly, Glamorgan, South Wales. He died on 06 November 1984.

61. v. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons).
She married LIVING WONCH.

62. vi. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons).
She married LIVING CRAIGIE.

63. vii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons).
She married LIVING FORSYTHE (son of Cecil James Forsythe and Vera Pauline
Lovely).

7



67. iii. ARTHUR JAMES CURRIE (son of William John James Currie and Sarah 'Sadie'

Generation 6 (cont.)

64. viii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons).
She married LIVING MORAN.

43. SARAH 'SADIE' BLANCHE6 HAYWOOD (Jane Mae 'Mary'5 Hayward, Thomas4 Hayward, George B.3

Hayward III, George2 Hayward, George1 Hayward, Mark William, Mark Sr., ?) was born on 01 July
1903 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She died on 05 November 1980 in
Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She married (1) WILLIAM JOHN JAMES CURRIE

(son of Edward Currie and Pauline Reid) on 15 September 1919 in Fredericton, York Co., NB4. He
was born on 01 January 1894 in Elm Hill, Upper Hampstead Parish, Queens Co., NB4. He died on
07 April 1967 in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB4. She married (2) RAYMOND BURGESS BROWN (son
of Gavin Archibald Brown and Elizabeth Hilda Jacobson) on 13 May 1947 in Woodstock,
Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. He was born on 02 July 1900 in West Saint John, Saint
John Co., NB4. He died on Dead.

Notes for Sarah 'Sadie' Blanche Haywood:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p 11, family#97, frame 12/13, age
17

Notes for William John James Currie:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p 11, family#97, frame 12/13, age
26

Note:: Hazen Currie told me that his father was born in Cardiff, Wales. This information is also
shown at PANB in the marriage record for Margaret Jackson and Hazen Currie.

NOTE:: William J. Currie used several different names. When he first married, he was William John
Currie and for his later marriages, he was William James Currie. The names of his parents were
consistently Edward Currie and Pauline Reid and the place of birth of Edward Currie was different
in every source. The locations were Cardiff, Wales; Glasgow, Scotland; and New Brunswick,
Canada. Not of much help in determining where this line came from and when.

Age at first marriage in 1919: 26 years, Batchelor
second marriage 1950: 54 years, Batchelor (NOTE:: names of parents are shown as Edward
Currie and Pauline Reid in all three cases.)
third marriage: 1956: 60 years, Widower

William John James Currie and Sarah 'Sadie' Blanche Haywood had the following children:

65. i. BEULAH MAE7 CURRIE (daughter of William John James Currie and Sarah 'Sadie'
Blanche Haywood) was born on 27 April 1920 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB4. She died on Dead. She married (1) HENRY JOSEPH ADAMS (son
of George Raymond Adams and Elizabeth Wellman) on 05 November 1940 in
Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. He was born on 15 May 1913 in
Campbellton, Restigouche Co., NB4. He died on Dead. She married (2) ? BROWN.

Notes for Beulah Mae Currie:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p 11, family#97,
frame 12/13, age 1, name: Bedulala

66. ii. WILLIAM ERIC CURRIE (son of William John James Currie and Sarah 'Sadie' Blanche
Haywood) was born on 01 April 1921 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton
Co., NB6-7. He died on 27 October 1994 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., ME6.

Notes for William Eric Currie:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p 11, family#97,
frame 12/13, age 2/12

8



Generation 6 (cont.)

Blanche Haywood) was born on 20 July 1922 in Victoria, Wakefield Parish, Carleton
Co., NB4. He died on 01 August 1922 in Victoria, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB4.

68. iv. HAZEN FREDERICK CURRIE (son of William John James Currie and Sarah 'Sadie'
Blanche Haywood) was born on 05 March 1928 in Upper Woodstock, Carleton Co.,
NB. He died on 27 August 2014 in St. Stephen, St. Stephen Parish, Charlotte Co.,
NB. He married (1) AUDREY MAE LOGAN (daughter of John Henry Logan and Berla
Louise Kerr) on 22 May 1946 in Jacksonville, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB4.
She was born on 20 February 1928 in Rolling Dam, Dumbarton Parish, Charlotte
Co., NB4. She died on 06 July 1960 in Rolling Dam, Dumbarton Parish, Charlotte
Co., NB4. He married (2) MARGARET EDITH JACKSON (daughter of Harry Leonard
Jackson Sr. and Beulah Irene Thompson) on 14 July 1962 in St. Stephen, New
Brunswick4. She was born on 26 February 1938 in Mayfield, St. Stephen Parish,
New Brunswick. She died on 28 March 2016 in St. Stephen, St. Stephen Parish,
Charlotte Co., NB.

Notes for Hazen Frederick Currie:
Hazen Frederick Currie
March 05, 1929 - August 27, 2014

CURRIE- At the Charlotte County Hospital, St Stephen, NB August 27, 2014, Hazen
Frederick Currie of Mayfield, NB. Husband of Margaret (Jackson) Currie and son of
the late William and Sadie (Hayward) Currie.

Survived by his wife, one son, Gene Currie of Rolling Dam, NB, two daughters;
Kathy Currie of Beaconia, MB. and Sherry Currie of St. Stephen, NB, one sister,
May Brown of Oshawa, ON, several nieces and nephews.

Funeral service will be held at the Union Street Atlantic Baptist Church, Union
Street, St. Stephen, NB on Tuesday, September 2, 2014 at 2 PM.
By request, there will be no visitation.

For those who wish, remembrances to Charlotte County Cancer, Heart and Stroke
Foundation or a charity of one's choice would be appreciated by the family.
Condolences may be sent to the family online at www.mehanfuneralhome.ca

Funeral arrangements in care of The S.O. Mehan & Son Funeral Home Ltd., 23
Main Street, St. Stephen, NB.

Notes for Margaret Edith Jackson:
Margaret Edith Currie
February 26, 1938 - March 28, 2016

CURRIE- At the Charlotte County Hospital, St. Stephen, NB., March 28, 2016,
Margaret Edith Currie. Wife of the late Hazen Frederick Currie and daughter of the
late Harry Leonard and Beulah Irene (Thompson) Jackson.

Survived by her children, Kathy Currie of Beaconia, Man., Sherry Currie of St.
Stephen, NB., step son, Gene Currie of Rolling Dam, NB., sister, Lila Krause
(Arnold) of Saskatoon, SK., brother, Harry Jackson (Dorothy) of St. Stephen, NB.,
several nieces, nephews and cousins.

Predeceased by brother, Clifford Jackson.

A graveside service will be held at the St. Stephen Rural Cemetery, St. Stephen,

9



Generation 6 (cont.)

NB on May 7, 2016 at 11 AM. There will be no visitation held.

For those who wish, remembrances to Charlotte County Cancer Society or a charity
of one's choice would be appreciated by the family. Condolences may be sent to
the family online at www.mehanfuneralhome.ca

69. v. GLORIA DEPRESSION CURRIE (daughter of William John James Currie and Sarah
'Sadie' Blanche Haywood) was born between 1932-1933 in Woodstock Parish,
Carlton Co., NB. She died before 2014. She married Harold Leonard Currie (son of
William Albert Currie and Bessie A. Dickinson) on 20 June 1959 in Fredericton,
York Co., NB4. He was born on 11 November 1923 in Fredericton, York Co., NB4.
He died in 19974.

45. WILLIAM JOHN6 HAYWOOD (Jane Mae 'Mary'5 Hayward, Thomas4 Hayward, George B.3 Hayward III,
George2 Hayward, George1 Hayward, Mark William, Mark Sr., ?) was born on 23 October 1884 in
Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. He died on 06 January 1973 in Victoria
Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He married Lulu Angeline Somers (daughter of
George Allister Somers and Prudence Alcesta Cronkhite) on 16 March 1907 in Houlton, Aroostook
Co., ME3. She was born on 10 February 1892 in Upper Wicklow Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She
died on 05 August 1983 in Sussex, Sussex Parish, Kings Co., NB.

William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline Somers had the following children:

70. i. ROY WILLIAM7 HAYWOOD (son of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline Somers)
was born on 22 October 1907 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB4. He died on 04 April 1967 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL. He married (1) MAE

BLISKAN. She was born on 20 July 1909. She died about 1971. He married (2)
WILMA BULTMAN on 25 February 1949 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL5. She was born on
24 November 1905 in Fulda, Murray, Minnesota, USA. She died on 18 February
1995 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA.

Marriage Notes: (Wilma)
Name: Wilma Lynch
Marriage Date: 25 Feb 1949
Spouse: Roy W. Heywood
Marriage Location: Cook County, IL
Marriage license: {A7735D2D-7564-4B11-AD99-BBCDAA755C84}
File Number: 2073106
Archive collection name: Cook County Genealogy Records (Marriages)
Archive repository location: Chicago, IL
Archive repository name: Cook County Clerk

71. ii. DONALD SOMERS HAYWOOD (son of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline
Somers) was born on 02 June 1911 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton
Co., NB. He died on 12 May 1991. He married LIVING LONDON (daughter of Fraser
London and Nettie Kimball).

72. iii. ELLA SLIPP HAYWOOD (daughter of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline
Somers) was born on 12 December 1913 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. She died on 20 April 1929 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. She married Lester James London on 07 March 1928 in Hartland,
Carleton Co., NB. He was born on 09 March 1905 in Armond, Carleton Co., NB. He
died on 14 January 1971 in Capac, St. Clair Co., MI.

73. iv. ERIC BLISS HAYWOOD (son of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline Somers)
was born on 07 March 1916 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB.
He died on 07 February 1941 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB.

74. v. REX GEORGE HAYWOOD (son of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline Somers)
was born on 14 September 1918 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB8. He died on 15 May 2005 in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB8. He married (1)

10



LEONA MARGARET BRIGGS. She was born on 03 October 1918 in Woodstock,
Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She died on 30 May 2010 in Hartland,
Carleton Co., NB. He married (2) MABEL JANE TAYLOR (daughter of Frank Taylor
and Orpah Marion Dee) on 04 March 1959 in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB4. She
was born between 1922-1923 in Albert Mines, Albert Co., NB. She died about 1965.
He married (3) ELIZABETH GENEVIEVE 'BETTY' LESLIE (daughter of Osgood Hollis
Leslie and Effie Maude Doughty) on 12 April 1968 in L'Etete, St. George Parish,
Charlotte Co., NB4. She was born on 16 February 1925 in Deer Island, West Isles
Parish, Charlotte Co., NB8. She died on 07 March 2007 in Saint John, Saint John
Co., NB8.

Notes for Rex George Haywood:
Rex George Heywood
Birth: Sep. 14, 1918, Carleton Co., New Brunswick, Canada
Death: May 16, 2005, Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada

At the Saint John Regional Hospital, Saint John, NB, the death of Mr. Rex George
Heywood, 86, husband of Elizabeth Genevieve (Leslie) Heywood of Saint John,
occurred on May 16, 2005.

Born in Victoria, Carleton Co., NB on September 14, 1918, he was a son of the late
William John and Lulu (Somers) Heywood.

He was predeceased by three brothers, Roy, Donald and Bliss and one sister, Ella.

Rex served for 6 years in Canada and England as a sergeant during WWII and was
a member of the Royal Canadian Legion, Branch #14, Saint John.

Interment to be held in Mount Hope Cemetery, Deer Island

Notes for Elizabeth Genevieve 'Betty' Leslie:
Elizabeth Genevieve "Betty" Leslie Heywood
Birth: Feb. 16, 1925, New Brunswick, Canada
Death: Mar. 7, 2007, Saint-John, New Brunswick, Canada

Peacefully at the Loch Lomond Villa, Saint John NB on March 7, 2007, Mrs.
Elizabeth Genevieve (Leslie) Heywood, wife of the late Rex G. Heywood of Saint
John NB and formally of Deer Island NB.

Born on Deer Island NB on February 16, 1925 she was a daughter of the late
Osgood and Effie Maude (Doughty) Leslie.

She was predeceased besides her parents and husband, by a brother; Maxwell and
sister; Doris.

Elizabeth was a hairdresser for more than 50 years having worked in various places
in New Brunswick and Nova Scotia. She holds an honorary membership in the N.B.
Hairdressers Association. In earlier years, Betty had been an active member of the
Douglas Avenue Christian Church, serving as a Deaconess for five years and a
member of the choir. Betty loved Deer Island and especially spending time at her
cottage their.

Generation 6 (cont.)

11



Generation 6 (cont.)

Interment at Mount Hope Cemetery

75. vi. MABELLE GERTRUDE HAYWOOD (daughter of William John Haywood and Lulu
Angeline Somers) was born on 04 September 1921 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield
Parish, Carleton Co., NB4. She died on 27 December 2013 in Saint John, Saint
John Co., NB. She married JOHN GRAY SPARKES. He was born on 28 July 1918 in
Sackville, Westmoreland Co., NB. He died on 28 November 2006 in Saint John,
Saint John Co., NB.

76. vii. STEPHEN CLAIR HAYWOOD (son of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline
Somers) was born on 19 August 1925 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. He died on 24 May 2014 in Waterville, Carleton Co., NB. He
married Elinor Gladys Page (daughter of Alban Andrew Page and Living Bubar) on
08 August 1945 in Coldstream, Carleton Co., NB. She was born on 24 November
1926 in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She died on 07
September 1994 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB.

77. viii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline Somers).
She married GEORGE BRUCE BRIDGEO. He was born on 31 May 1927 in Port
Maitland, Yarmouth Co., NS. He died on 01 July 2005 in Saint John, Saint John
Co., NB.

Sources

Daniel Fred Johnson, VSNB: Vital Statistics from N.B. Newspapers.1

Provincial Archives of New Brunswick, PANB, Marrige Records.2

MSA: Maine State Archives OLDB.3

Provincial Archives of New Brunswick, PANB.4

Marriage Index, Cook Co., IL, 1930-1960.5

SSDI.6

USPRI: U.S. Public Record Index, Vol 2.7

Find A Grave.8

Prepared By:

1611 Arlington Ave
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7H2Y6
Canada

Address:

Phone: 306 374 3348

Email: arnie-krause@shaw.ca

Arnold Edwin KrausePreparer:

12



Descendants of ? Haywood

Generation 1

1. ?1 HAYWOOD .

? Haywood had the following children:

+2. i. MARK2 HAYWOOD SR. (son of ? Haywood) was born in 1819 in England (probably
Birmingham). He died on 23 January 1888 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB1. He married SARAH ANN PROSSER. She was born between
1822-1823 in NB. She died before 1871 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB.

3. ii. JOHN WILLIAM HAYWOOD (son of ? Haywood) was born about 1821 in England
(probably Birmingham).

Generation 2

2. MARK2 HAYWOOD SR. (?1) was born in 1819 in England (probably Birmingham). He died on 23
January 1888 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB1. He married SARAH ANN

PROSSER. She was born between 1822-1823 in NB. She died before 1871 in Victoria Corner,
Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

Notes for Mark Haywood Sr.:
Ref:
1861 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p18, frame 250/380, age 39, b England
1871 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p25, frame 78/126, age 47

Daniel F. Johnson : Volume 71 Number 671

Date March 24 1888
County Carleton
Place Woodstock
Newspaper Carleton Sentinel

The language of the text is the original used in the newspaper entry and as transcribed by Daniel
F. Johnson. Records acquired by the Provincial Archives are not translated from the language in
which they originate.

d. Victoria Corner (Carleton Co.) 23rd Jan., Mark HAYWOOD, sr., 70th year, left six daughters, one
son.

Notes for Sarah Ann Prosser:
Ref:
1861 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p18, frame 250/380, age 38, b NB

Mark Haywood Sr. and Sarah Ann Prosser had the following children:

4. i. CHARLOTTE A.3 HAYWOOD (daughter of Mark Haywood Sr. and Sarah Ann Prosser)
was born between 1845-1846 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB.

Notes for Charlotte A. Haywood:
Ref:
1861 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p18, frame 250/380, age 15

5. ii. ELIZABETH 'BETSY' A. HAYWOOD (daughter of Mark Haywood Sr. and Sarah Ann
Prosser) was born between 1850-1851 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB.

Notes for Elizabeth 'Betsy' A. Haywood:
Ref:
1861 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p18, frame 250/380, age 10

13



Generation 2 (cont.)

1871 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p25, frame 78/126, age 21,
name: Betsy

+6. iii. MARK WILLIAM HAYWOOD (son of Mark Haywood Sr. and Sarah Ann Prosser) was
born on 14 March 1852 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He
died on 20 July 1914 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He
married Jane Mae 'Mary' Hayward (daughter of Thomas Hayward and Mary Lloyd)
on 03 September 1881. She was born on 10 May 1866 in Coldstream, Carleton
Co., NB2. She died on 11 March 1941 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton
Co., NB2.

7. iv. JANE HAYWOOD (daughter of Mark Haywood Sr. and Sarah Ann Prosser) was born
between 1854-1855 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

Notes for Jane Haywood:
Ref:
1861 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p18, frame 250/380, age 6
1871 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p25, frame 78/126, age 16

+8. v. MARZILLA HAYWOOD (daughter of Mark Haywood Sr. and Sarah Ann Prosser) was
born in September 1859 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB.
She married JOHN B. HELMS. He was born in March 1859.

+9. vi. ADELIA HAYWOOD (daughter of Mark Haywood Sr. and Sarah Ann Prosser) was
born on 28 June 1860 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She
died on 07 August 1894 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB1. She married JOHN EDWARD

LUPIN. He was born on 08 February 1847. He died on 14 June 1917.

10. vii. CATHERINE 'KATE' HAYWOOD (daughter of Mark Haywood Sr. and Sarah Ann
Prosser) was born on 05 April 1864 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton
Co., NB3. She died on 05 May 1913 in Houlton, Aroostook Co., ME3. She married
Richard E. Grant (son of Litus Grant and Hannah Brooks) on 21 May 1892 in
Hartland, Carleton Co., NB1. He was born on 24 October 1867 in Foreston,
Carleton Co., NB3. He died on 09 April 1920 in Houlton, Aroostook Co., ME3.

Notes for Catherine 'Kate' Haywood:
Ref:
1871 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p25, frame 78/126, age 9, name:
Kate

Marriage Notes: (Richard E.)
Daniel F. Johnson : Volume 84 Number 47

Date May 31 1892
County Saint John
Place Saint John
Newspaper The Daily Telegraph

The language of the text is the original used in the newspaper entry and as
transcribed by Daniel F. Johnson. Records acquired by the Provincial Archives are
not translated from the language in which they originate.

m. Hartland (Carleton Co.) May 21st, by Rev. S.W. Shaw, Richard E. GRANT,
Houlton, Maine / Kate HAYWOOD, Hartland

Generation 3

6. MARK WILLIAM3 HAYWOOD (Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 14 March 1852 in Victoria Corner,
Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 20 July 1914 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. He married Jane Mae 'Mary' Hayward (daughter of Thomas Hayward and Mary
Lloyd) on 03 September 1881. She was born on 10 May 1866 in Coldstream, Carleton Co., NB2.
She died on 11 March 1941 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2.

14



Generation 3 (cont.)

Notes for Mark William Haywood:
Ref:
1861 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p18, frame 250/380, age 9
1871 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p25, frame 78/126, age 19

Notes for Jane Mae 'Mary' Hayward:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p11, family#97, frame 12/13, age 56

Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae 'Mary' Hayward had the following children:

+11. i. MYRTLE IDELLA4 HAYWOOD (daughter of Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae
'Mary' Hayward) was born on 01 January 1887 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB2. She died in 1971. She married Frank Guy McMullin on 14
August 1906 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB2. He was born on 24 July 1884 in
Hartland, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 10 May 1958 in Woodstock, Woodstock
Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

+12. ii. OSCAR MILES HAYWOOD (son of Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae 'Mary'
Hayward) was born on 03 April 1896 in Wakefield, Carleton Co., NB2. He died in
19772. He married LILLIAN 'LILY' ELIZABETH PROSSER. She was born on 10 June 1903
in Waterville, Carleton Co., NB. She died in July 1973.

+13. iii. LEONARD RAY HAYWOOD (son of Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae 'Mary'
Hayward) was born on 26 October 1897 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB2. He died on 30 August 1992. He married Edith Della Saunders
(daughter of Edward Saunders and Martha Sharpe) on 11 November 1926 in
Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She was born on 04 December
1909 in Lower Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She died on 09 April 1991 in
Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

+14. iv. EDGAR WHITFIELD HAYWOOD (son of Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae 'Mary'
Hayward) was born on 04 May 1901 in Wakefield, Carleton Co., NB2. He died on 27
August 1977 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB. He married Elsie Iona Parsons
(daughter of Emery Parsons and Mary Johnson) on 31 March 1927 in Woodstock,
Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She was born on 25 July 1907 in East
Brighton, Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She died on 04 April 1995 in
Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

+15. v. SARAH 'SADIE' BLANCHE HAYWOOD (daughter of Mark William Haywood and Jane
Mae 'Mary' Hayward) was born on 01 July 1903 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield
Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She died on 05 November 1980 in Woodstock,
Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She married (1) WILLIAM JOHN JAMES CURRIE

(son of Edward Currie and Pauline Reid) on 15 September 1919 in Fredericton,
York Co., NB2. He was born on 01 January 1894 in Elm Hill, Upper Hampstead
Parish, Queens Co., NB2. He died on 07 April 1967 in Saint John, Saint John Co.,
NB2. She married (2) RAYMOND BURGESS BROWN (son of Gavin Archibald Brown
and Elizabeth Hilda Jacobson) on 13 May 1947 in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish,
Carleton Co., NB2. He was born on 02 July 1900 in West Saint John, Saint John
Co., NB2. He died on Dead.

16. vi. ERIC MARK HAYWOOD (son of Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae 'Mary'
Hayward) was born on 09 July 1889 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton
Co., NB. He died between 1914-1918 in WW I.

+17. vii. WILLIAM JOHN HAYWOOD (son of Mark William Haywood and Jane Mae 'Mary'
Hayward) was born on 23 October 1884 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB2. He died on 06 January 1973 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield
Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He married Lulu Angeline Somers (daughter of George
Allister Somers and Prudence Alcesta Cronkhite) on 16 March 1907 in Houlton,
Aroostook Co., ME3. She was born on 10 February 1892 in Upper Wicklow Parish,
Carleton Co., NB2. She died on 05 August 1983 in Sussex, Sussex Parish, Kings

15



Generation 3 (cont.)

Co., NB.

8. MARZILLA3 HAYWOOD (Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born in September 1859 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield
Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She married JOHN B. HELMS. He was born in March 1859.

Notes for Marzilla Haywood:
Ref:
1861 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p18, frame 250/380, age 3
1900 Census, Bangor(Ward#6), Penobscot Co., ME, ED#81, p5/199B, frame 28/36, taken 11 June
1900, age 40(Mar 1859), marr 16 yrs, 8 children, 1 living, imm 22 yrs ago(1877-1878)

Notes for John B. Helms:
Ref:
1900 Census, Bangor(Ward#6), Penobscot Co., ME, ED#81, p5/199B, frame 28/36, taken 11 June
1900, age 41(Mar 1859), marr 16 yrs, imm 22 yrs ago(1877-1878)

John B. Helms and Marzilla Haywood had the following children:

18. i. LAURA M.4 HELMS (daughter of John B. Helms and Marzilla Haywood) was born in
November 1890 in Houlton, Aroostook Co., ME. She married (1) WILLIAM LOUIS

POTTER on 05 June 1917. He was born on 27 October 1893. He died in November
1959 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., ME. She married (2) JERRY E. DOAK on 16
December 1911 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., ME3. He was born between 1885-1886
in Caribou, Aroostook Co., ME.

Notes for Laura M. Helms:
Ref:
1900 Census, Bangor(Ward#6), Penobscot Co., ME, ED#81, p5/199B, frame 28/36,
taken 11 June 1900, age 9(Nov 1890), b ME

19. ii. FRANK E. HELMS (son of John B. Helms and Marzilla Haywood) was born on 23 July
1893 in Houlton, Aroostook Co., ME3. He died on 18 February 1897 in Rockland,
Knox Co., ME3.

20. iii. LIVING HELMS (son of John B. Helms and Marzilla Haywood).

9. ADELIA3 HAYWOOD (Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 28 June 1860 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. She died on 07 August 1894 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB1. She married JOHN

EDWARD LUPIN. He was born on 08 February 1847. He died on 14 June 1917.

Notes for Adelia Haywood:
Ref:
1861 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p18, frame 250/380, age 1
1871 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, p25, frame 78/126, age 10, name: Odilley

Daniel F. Johnson : Volume 91 Number 471

Date August 18 1894
County Carleton
Place Woodstock
Newspaper Carleton Sentinel

The language of the text is the original used in the newspaper entry and as transcribed by Daniel
F. Johnson. Records acquired by the Provincial Archives are not translated from the language in
which they originate.

d. Hartland (Carleton Co.) 7th inst., Mrs. LUPIN, 35th year, w/o John LUPIN, left husband, two
children.

John Edward Lupin and Adelia Haywood had the following children:

16



Generation 3 (cont.)

+21. i. JESSIE4 LUPIN (daughter of John Edward Lupin and Adelia Haywood) was born on
18 June 1884 in Hartland, NB2. She died on 09 May 1952 in Bath, Kent Parish,
Carleton Co., NB2. She married David James Harvey (son of Thomas Harvey and
Elizabeth Somerville) on 27 March 1907 in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton
Co., NB2. He was born on 28 May 1874 in Aberdeen Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He
died on 20 November 1930 in Fareston, Aberdeen Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

22. ii. ROBERT E LUPIN (son of John Edward Lupin and Adelia Haywood) was born on 31
October 1888 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 16 December 1952 in
Enfield, Penobscot Co., ME.

Notes for Robert E Lupin:
ROBERT E. LOUPIN
ENFIELD Dec 18 - Robert E Loupin, 64 died Tuesday afternoon at his home after a
Iong illness. He was bom In Hartland N. B., the son of John and Adella (Hayward)
Loupin He was a member of Amadamast Orange Enfield and North Penobscot
Pomona Grange. He is survived by his wife Mrs. Nina (Shorty) Loupin, a daughter
Miss Gail Loupin, two sons Robert Jr- of Enfield and Lawrence, U S Marines,
stationed at Camp Lejeune, N. C.; two half sisters Mrs. Mary Thompson of Blackie
Alberta and Mrs. Ida Osser of Hartland, N. B.; and a brother, Roy Loupin, High
River, Alberta. Funeral services will be at the Enfield Baptist church Friday
afternoon at 2 o'clock, the Rev Theodore Wallace pastor officiating. Burial will be at
Mount Repose cemetery Burlington. The remains will be taken from the Barton
funeral home to the residence Thursday
From " The Bangor Daily News, Bangor, Maine, 17 Dec 1952, p24"

Generation 4

11. MYRTLE IDELLA4 HAYWOOD (Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 01 January 1887 in Victoria
Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She died in 1971. She married Frank Guy McMullin
on 14 August 1906 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB2. He was born on 24 July 1884 in Hartland,
Carleton Co., NB. He died on 10 May 1958 in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

Frank Guy McMullin and Myrtle Idella Haywood had the following children:

23. i. ARTHUR GUY5 MCMULLIN (son of Frank Guy McMullin and Myrtle Idella Haywood)
was born on 04 December 1908 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB2. He died on 24 June
1970 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB2.

24. ii. WELDON HAZEN MCMULLIN (son of Frank Guy McMullin and Myrtle Idella Haywood)
was born on 15 October 1910 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 01
December 1980 in Perth, Victoria Co., NB. He married Elizabeth 'Bessie' Sullivan
(daughter of Frances 'Frank' Sullivan and Elizabeth Mulhern) on 29 August 1931 in
Kincardine, Perth Parish, Victoria C., NB2. She was born on 16 March 1902 in
Grand Falls Portage/Limestone Siding, Victoria Co., NB2.

25. iii. FRANK EDWARD MCMULLIN (son of Frank Guy McMullin and Myrtle Idella Haywood)
was born on 06 August 1912 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB2. He died on 28 April
1967. He married Helen Amanda Oliver (daughter of Herbert George Oliver and
Zella Blanche Baker) on 07 March 1942 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB2. She was
born on 14 June 1900 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She
died on 18 August 1982 in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB.

12. OSCAR MILES4 HAYWOOD (Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 03 April 1896 in Wakefield,
Carleton Co., NB2. He died in 19772. He married LILLIAN 'LILY' ELIZABETH PROSSER. She was born
on 10 June 1903 in Waterville, Carleton Co., NB. She died in July 1973.

Oscar Miles Haywood and Lillian 'Lily' Elizabeth Prosser had the following children:

+26. i. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Oscar Miles Haywood and Lillian 'Lily' Elizabeth Prosser).
He married LIVING SMITH.

+27. ii. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Oscar Miles Haywood and Lillian 'Lily' Elizabeth Prosser).
He married LIVING FOSTER (daughter of Jason Arthur Foster and Mary Ann Cook).

17



36. iii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons).

Generation 4 (cont.)

+28. iii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Oscar Miles Haywood and Lillian 'Lily' Elizabeth
Prosser). She married LIVING SEELEY (son of Aston James Seeley and Viola Mae
Clendening).

13. LEONARD RAY4 HAYWOOD (Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 26 October 1897 in Victoria
Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. He died on 30 August 1992. He married Edith Della
Saunders (daughter of Edward Saunders and Martha Sharpe) on 11 November 1926 in
Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She was born on 04 December 1909 in Lower
Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She died on 09 April 1991 in Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB.

Notes for Leonard Ray Haywood:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p 11, family#97, frame 12/13, age
24

Leonard Ray Haywood and Edith Della Saunders had the following children:

+29. i. HAZEN RAY5 HAYWOOD SR. (son of Leonard Ray Haywood and Edith Della
Saunders) was born on 28 November 1930 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. He died on 05 September 2020. He married LIVING MARTIN.

30. ii. JEAN INEZ HAYWOOD (daughter of Leonard Ray Haywood and Edith Della Saunders)
was born on 12 June 1933 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2.
She died on 18 January 1934 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB2.

+31. iii. ALICE JEAN HAYWOOD (daughter of Leonard Ray Haywood and Edith Della
Saunders) was born on 18 November 1934 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. She died on 29 October 2018 in Waterville, Carleton Co., NB.
She married LIVING PLOOM.

+32. iv. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Leonard Ray Haywood and Edith Della Saunders). He
married LIVING LINDER (daughter of Basil Linder and Carolyn Hannigan).

33. v. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Leonard Ray Haywood and Edith Della Saunders).
She married LIVING MORGAN.

14. EDGAR WHITFIELD4 HAYWOOD (Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 04 May 1901 in
Wakefield, Carleton Co., NB2. He died on 27 August 1977 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB. He
married Elsie Iona Parsons (daughter of Emery Parsons and Mary Johnson) on 31 March 1927 in
Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She was born on 25 July 1907 in East Brighton,
Brighton Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She died on 04 April 1995 in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish,
Carleton Co., NB.

Notes for Edgar Whitfield Haywood:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p 11, family#97, frame 12/13, age
20

Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons had the following children:

+34. i. LORNE WHITFIELD5 HAYWOOD (son of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona
Parsons) was born on 29 January 1930 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. He died on 27 September 1981 in Cambridge, Waterloo County,
Ontario, Canada. He married Shirley Frances Haines (daughter of Cecil LeRoy
Haines and Ellen Pearl Bowmaster) on 05 September 1953 in Woodstock,
Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She was born on 23 August 1935 in St
Stephen, St. Stephen Parish, Charlotte Co., NB. She died on 29 August 2006 in
Cambridge, Waterloo County, Ontario, Canada.

35. ii. ROY EDWARD HAYWOOD (son of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons)
was born on 12 March 1938. He died in 1985.

18



Generation 4 (cont.)

She married (1) LIVING ???. She married (2) LIVING ???.

+37. iv. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons).
She married DANZIL WILLIAM MARTIN. He was born on 21 December 1925 in
Caerphilly, Glamorgan, South Wales. He died on 06 November 1984.

38. v. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons).
She married LIVING WONCH.

+39. vi. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons).
She married LIVING CRAIGIE.

+40. vii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons).
She married LIVING FORSYTHE (son of Cecil James Forsythe and Vera Pauline
Lovely).

+41. viii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Edgar Whitfield Haywood and Elsie Iona Parsons).
She married LIVING MORAN.

15. SARAH 'SADIE' BLANCHE4 HAYWOOD (Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 01 July 1903 in
Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She died on 05 November 1980 in
Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She married (1) WILLIAM JOHN JAMES CURRIE

(son of Edward Currie and Pauline Reid) on 15 September 1919 in Fredericton, York Co., NB2. He
was born on 01 January 1894 in Elm Hill, Upper Hampstead Parish, Queens Co., NB2. He died on
07 April 1967 in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB2. She married (2) RAYMOND BURGESS BROWN (son
of Gavin Archibald Brown and Elizabeth Hilda Jacobson) on 13 May 1947 in Woodstock,
Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. He was born on 02 July 1900 in West Saint John, Saint
John Co., NB2. He died on Dead.

Notes for Sarah 'Sadie' Blanche Haywood:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p 11, family#97, frame 12/13, age
17

Notes for William John James Currie:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p 11, family#97, frame 12/13, age
26

Note:: Hazen Currie told me that his father was born in Cardiff, Wales. This information is also
shown at PANB in the marriage record for Margaret Jackson and Hazen Currie.

NOTE:: William J. Currie used several different names. When he first married, he was William John
Currie and for his later marriages, he was William James Currie. The names of his parents were
consistently Edward Currie and Pauline Reid and the place of birth of Edward Currie was different
in every source. The locations were Cardiff, Wales; Glasgow, Scotland; and New Brunswick,
Canada. Not of much help in determining where this line came from and when.

Age at first marriage in 1919: 26 years, Batchelor
second marriage 1950: 54 years, Batchelor (NOTE:: names of parents are shown as Edward
Currie and Pauline Reid in all three cases.)
third marriage: 1956: 60 years, Widower

William John James Currie and Sarah 'Sadie' Blanche Haywood had the following children:

42. i. BEULAH MAE5 CURRIE (daughter of William John James Currie and Sarah 'Sadie'
Blanche Haywood) was born on 27 April 1920 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB2. She died on Dead. She married (1) HENRY JOSEPH ADAMS (son
of George Raymond Adams and Elizabeth Wellman) on 05 November 1940 in
Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. He was born on 15 May 1913 in
Campbellton, Restigouche Co., NB2. He died on Dead. She married (2) ? BROWN.

Notes for Beulah Mae Currie:

19



Generation 4 (cont.)

Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p 11, family#97,
frame 12/13, age 1, name: Bedulala

43. ii. WILLIAM ERIC CURRIE (son of William John James Currie and Sarah 'Sadie' Blanche
Haywood) was born on 01 April 1921 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton
Co., NB5-6. He died on 27 October 1994 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., ME5.

Notes for William Eric Currie:
Ref:
1921 Census, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 48-09, p 11, family#97,
frame 12/13, age 2/12

44. iii. ARTHUR JAMES CURRIE (son of William John James Currie and Sarah 'Sadie'
Blanche Haywood) was born on 20 July 1922 in Victoria, Wakefield Parish, Carleton
Co., NB2. He died on 01 August 1922 in Victoria, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB2.

+45. iv. HAZEN FREDERICK CURRIE (son of William John James Currie and Sarah 'Sadie'
Blanche Haywood) was born on 05 March 1928 in Upper Woodstock, Carleton Co.,
NB. He died on 27 August 2014 in St. Stephen, St. Stephen Parish, Charlotte Co.,
NB. He married (1) AUDREY MAE LOGAN (daughter of John Henry Logan and Berla
Louise Kerr) on 22 May 1946 in Jacksonville, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2.
She was born on 20 February 1928 in Rolling Dam, Dumbarton Parish, Charlotte
Co., NB2. She died on 06 July 1960 in Rolling Dam, Dumbarton Parish, Charlotte
Co., NB2. He married (2) MARGARET EDITH JACKSON (daughter of Harry Leonard
Jackson Sr. and Beulah Irene Thompson) on 14 July 1962 in St. Stephen, New
Brunswick2. She was born on 26 February 1938 in Mayfield, St. Stephen Parish,
New Brunswick. She died on 28 March 2016 in St. Stephen, St. Stephen Parish,
Charlotte Co., NB.

46. v. GLORIA DEPRESSION CURRIE (daughter of William John James Currie and Sarah
'Sadie' Blanche Haywood) was born between 1932-1933 in Woodstock Parish,
Carlton Co., NB. She died before 2014. She married Harold Leonard Currie (son of
William Albert Currie and Bessie A. Dickinson) on 20 June 1959 in Fredericton,
York Co., NB2. He was born on 11 November 1923 in Fredericton, York Co., NB2.
He died in 19972.

17. WILLIAM JOHN4 HAYWOOD (Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 23 October 1884 in Victoria
Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. He died on 06 January 1973 in Victoria Corner,
Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He married Lulu Angeline Somers (daughter of George Allister
Somers and Prudence Alcesta Cronkhite) on 16 March 1907 in Houlton, Aroostook Co., ME3. She
was born on 10 February 1892 in Upper Wicklow Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She died on 05
August 1983 in Sussex, Sussex Parish, Kings Co., NB.

William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline Somers had the following children:

+47. i. ROY WILLIAM5 HAYWOOD (son of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline Somers)
was born on 22 October 1907 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB2. He died on 04 April 1967 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL. He married (1) MAE

BLISKAN. She was born on 20 July 1909. She died about 1971. He married (2)
WILMA BULTMAN on 25 February 1949 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL4. She was born on
24 November 1905 in Fulda, Murray, Minnesota, USA. She died on 18 February
1995 in Piper City, Ford, Illinois, USA.

+48. ii. DONALD SOMERS HAYWOOD (son of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline
Somers) was born on 02 June 1911 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton
Co., NB. He died on 12 May 1991. He married LIVING LONDON (daughter of Fraser
London and Nettie Kimball).

49. iii. ELLA SLIPP HAYWOOD (daughter of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline
Somers) was born on 12 December 1913 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. She died on 20 April 1929 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,

20



Generation 4 (cont.)

Carleton Co., NB. She married Lester James London on 07 March 1928 in Hartland,
Carleton Co., NB. He was born on 09 March 1905 in Armond, Carleton Co., NB. He
died on 14 January 1971 in Capac, St. Clair Co., MI.

50. iv. ERIC BLISS HAYWOOD (son of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline Somers)
was born on 07 March 1916 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB.
He died on 07 February 1941 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB.

+51. v. REX GEORGE HAYWOOD (son of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline Somers)
was born on 14 September 1918 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB7. He died on 15 May 2005 in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB7. He married (1)
LEONA MARGARET BRIGGS. She was born on 03 October 1918 in Woodstock,
Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She died on 30 May 2010 in Hartland,
Carleton Co., NB. He married (2) MABEL JANE TAYLOR (daughter of Frank Taylor
and Orpah Marion Dee) on 04 March 1959 in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB2. She
was born between 1922-1923 in Albert Mines, Albert Co., NB. She died about 1965.
He married (3) ELIZABETH GENEVIEVE 'BETTY' LESLIE (daughter of Osgood Hollis
Leslie and Effie Maude Doughty) on 12 April 1968 in L'Etete, St. George Parish,
Charlotte Co., NB2. She was born on 16 February 1925 in Deer Island, West Isles
Parish, Charlotte Co., NB7. She died on 07 March 2007 in Saint John, Saint John
Co., NB7.

+52. vi. MABELLE GERTRUDE HAYWOOD (daughter of William John Haywood and Lulu
Angeline Somers) was born on 04 September 1921 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield
Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She died on 27 December 2013 in Saint John, Saint
John Co., NB. She married JOHN GRAY SPARKES. He was born on 28 July 1918 in
Sackville, Westmoreland Co., NB. He died on 28 November 2006 in Saint John,
Saint John Co., NB.

+53. vii. STEPHEN CLAIR HAYWOOD (son of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline
Somers) was born on 19 August 1925 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish,
Carleton Co., NB. He died on 24 May 2014 in Waterville, Carleton Co., NB. He
married Elinor Gladys Page (daughter of Alban Andrew Page and Living Bubar) on
08 August 1945 in Coldstream, Carleton Co., NB. She was born on 24 November
1926 in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She died on 07
September 1994 in Hartland, Carleton Co., NB.

+54. viii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of William John Haywood and Lulu Angeline Somers).
She married GEORGE BRUCE BRIDGEO. He was born on 31 May 1927 in Port
Maitland, Yarmouth Co., NS. He died on 01 July 2005 in Saint John, Saint John
Co., NB.

21. JESSIE4 LUPIN (Adelia3 Haywood, Mark2 Haywood Sr., ?1 Haywood, John Edward) was born on 18
June 1884 in Hartland, NB2. She died on 09 May 1952 in Bath, Kent Parish, Carleton Co., NB2.
She married David James Harvey (son of Thomas Harvey and Elizabeth Somerville) on 27 March
1907 in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. He was born on 28 May 1874 in
Aberdeen Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 20 November 1930 in Fareston, Aberdeen Parish,
Carleton Co., NB.

Notes for Jessie Lupin:
Ref:
1911 Census, Aberdeen Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 25, p4. family#32, frame 4/7, age 24(June
1886)

Notes for David James Harvey:
Ref:
1901 Census, Aberdeen Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 14A, Div 1, p5, family#39, frame 5/29,
taken 6-9 Apr 1901, age 27(28 May 1874)
1911 Census, Aberdeen Parish, Carleton Co., NB, Dist 25, p4. family#32, frame 4/7, age 37(May
1874)

David James Harvey and Jessie Lupin had the following children:

21



Generation 4 (cont.)

55. i. LIVING HARVEY (daughter of David James Harvey and Jessie Lupin).

56. ii. LIVING HARVEY (daughter of David James Harvey and Jessie Lupin).

57. iii. LIVING HARVEY (daughter of David James Harvey and Jessie Lupin).

58. iv. LIVING HARVEY (son of David James Harvey and Jessie Lupin).

59. v. LIVING HARVEY (son of David James Harvey and Jessie Lupin).

60. vi. LIVING HARVEY (daughter of David James Harvey and Jessie Lupin).

61. vii. LIVING HARVEY (daughter of David James Harvey and Jessie Lupin).

Generation 5

26. LIVING HAYWOOD (Oscar Miles4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). He married LIVING SMITH.

Living Haywood and Living Smith had the following child:

62. i. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Living Haywood and Living Smith).

27. LIVING HAYWOOD (Oscar Miles4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). He married LIVING FOSTER

(daughter of Jason Arthur Foster and Mary Ann Cook).

Living Haywood and Living Foster had the following children:

63. i. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Living Haywood and Living Foster).

64. ii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Living Haywood and Living Foster).

65. iii. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Living Haywood and Living Foster).

28. LIVING HAYWOOD (Oscar Miles4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). She married LIVING SEELEY (son of
Aston James Seeley and Viola Mae Clendening).

Living Seeley and Living Haywood had the following children:

66. i. LIVING SEELEY (son of Living Seeley and Living Haywood).

67. ii. LIVING SEELEY (son of Living Seeley and Living Haywood).

68. iii. LIVING SEELEY (daughter of Living Seeley and Living Haywood).

69. iv. LIVING SEELEY (son of Living Seeley and Living Haywood).

29. HAZEN RAY5 HAYWOOD SR. (Leonard Ray4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 28
November 1930 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 05 September
2020. He married LIVING MARTIN.

Hazen Ray Haywood Sr. and Living Martin had the following children:

70. i. LIVING HAYWOOD JR. (son of Hazen Ray Haywood Sr. and Living Martin).

71. ii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Hazen Ray Haywood Sr. and Living Martin).

72. iii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Hazen Ray Haywood Sr. and Living Martin).

73. iv. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Hazen Ray Haywood Sr. and Living Martin).

31. ALICE JEAN5 HAYWOOD (Leonard Ray4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 18 November
1934 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She died on 29 October 2018 in
Waterville, Carleton Co., NB. She married LIVING PLOOM.

Living Ploom and Alice Jean Haywood had the following children:

74. i. LIVING PLOOM (daughter of Living Ploom and Alice Jean Haywood).

75. ii. LIVING PLOOM (son of Living Ploom and Alice Jean Haywood).

32. LIVING HAYWOOD (Leonard Ray4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). He married LIVING LINDER

(daughter of Basil Linder and Carolyn Hannigan).

Living Haywood and Living Linder had the following children:

76. i. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Living Haywood and Living Linder).

22



Generation 5 (cont.)

77. ii. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Living Haywood and Living Linder).

78. iii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Living Haywood and Living Linder).

79. iv. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Living Haywood and Living Linder).

80. v. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Living Haywood and Living Linder).

81. vi. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Living Haywood and Living Linder).

34. LORNE WHITFIELD5 HAYWOOD (Edgar Whitfield4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 29
January 1930 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 27 September
1981 in Cambridge, Waterloo County, Ontario, Canada. He married Shirley Frances Haines
(daughter of Cecil LeRoy Haines and Ellen Pearl Bowmaster) on 05 September 1953 in
Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She was born on 23 August 1935 in St
Stephen, St. Stephen Parish, Charlotte Co., NB. She died on 29 August 2006 in Cambridge,
Waterloo County, Ontario, Canada.

Lorne Whitfield Haywood and Shirley Frances Haines had the following children:

82. i. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Lorne Whitfield Haywood and Shirley Frances
Haines).

83. ii. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Lorne Whitfield Haywood and Shirley Frances Haines).

84. iii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Lorne Whitfield Haywood and Shirley Frances
Haines).

85. iv. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Lorne Whitfield Haywood and Shirley Frances Haines).

86. v. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Lorne Whitfield Haywood and Shirley Frances Haines).

37. LIVING HAYWOOD (Edgar Whitfield4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). She married DANZIL WILLIAM

MARTIN. He was born on 21 December 1925 in Caerphilly, Glamorgan, South Wales. He died on
06 November 1984.

Danzil William Martin and Living Haywood had the following children:

87. i. LIVING MARTIN (daughter of Danzil William Martin and Living Haywood).

88. ii. LIVING MARTIN (son of Danzil William Martin and Living Haywood).

89. iii. LIVING MARTIN (daughter of Danzil William Martin and Living Haywood).

90. iv. LIVING MARTIN (daughter of Danzil William Martin and Living Haywood).

91. v. LIVING MARTIN (son of Danzil William Martin and Living Haywood).

39. LIVING HAYWOOD (Edgar Whitfield4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). She married LIVING CRAIGIE.

Living Craigie and Living Haywood had the following children:

92. i. LIVING CRAIGIE (daughter of Living Craigie and Living Haywood).

93. ii. LIVING CRAIGIE (son of Living Craigie and Living Haywood).

40. LIVING HAYWOOD (Edgar Whitfield4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). She married LIVING FORSYTHE

(son of Cecil James Forsythe and Vera Pauline Lovely).

Living Forsythe and Living Haywood had the following children:

94. i. LIVING FORSYTHE (son of Living Forsythe and Living Haywood).

95. ii. LIVING FORSYTHE (daughter of Living Forsythe and Living Haywood).

96. iii. LIVING FORSYTHE (son of Living Forsythe and Living Haywood).

97. iv. LIVING FORSYTHE (daughter of Living Forsythe and Living Haywood).

41. LIVING HAYWOOD (Edgar Whitfield4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). She married LIVING MORAN.

Living Moran and Living Haywood had the following children:

98. i. LIVING MORAN (son of Living Moran and Living Haywood).

99. ii. LIVING MORAN (daughter of Living Moran and Living Haywood).

23



Notes for Margaret Edith Jackson:
Margaret Edith Currie
February 26, 1938 - March 28, 2016

CURRIE- At the Charlotte County Hospital, St. Stephen, NB., March 28, 2016, Margaret Edith
Currie. Wife of the late Hazen Frederick Currie and daughter of the late Harry Leonard and Beulah
Irene (Thompson) Jackson.

Survived by her children, Kathy Currie of Beaconia, Man., Sherry Currie of St. Stephen, NB., step
son, Gene Currie of Rolling Dam, NB., sister, Lila Krause (Arnold) of Saskatoon, SK., brother,
Harry Jackson (Dorothy) of St. Stephen, NB., several nieces, nephews and cousins.

Predeceased by brother, Clifford Jackson.

A graveside service will be held at the St. Stephen Rural Cemetery, St. Stephen, NB on May 7,

Generation 5 (cont.)

45. HAZEN FREDERICK5 CURRIE (Sarah 'Sadie' Blanche4 Haywood, Mark William3 Haywood, Mark2

Haywood Sr., ?1 Haywood, William John James, Edward) was born on 05 March 1928 in Upper
Woodstock, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 27 August 2014 in St. Stephen, St. Stephen Parish,
Charlotte Co., NB. He married (1) AUDREY MAE LOGAN (daughter of John Henry Logan and Berla
Louise Kerr) on 22 May 1946 in Jacksonville, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She was born
on 20 February 1928 in Rolling Dam, Dumbarton Parish, Charlotte Co., NB2. She died on 06 July
1960 in Rolling Dam, Dumbarton Parish, Charlotte Co., NB2. He married (2) MARGARET EDITH

JACKSON (daughter of Harry Leonard Jackson Sr. and Beulah Irene Thompson) on 14 July 1962 in
St. Stephen, New Brunswick2. She was born on 26 February 1938 in Mayfield, St. Stephen Parish,
New Brunswick. She died on 28 March 2016 in St. Stephen, St. Stephen Parish, Charlotte Co., NB.

Notes for Hazen Frederick Currie:
Hazen Frederick Currie
March 05, 1929 - August 27, 2014

CURRIE- At the Charlotte County Hospital, St Stephen, NB August 27, 2014, Hazen Frederick
Currie of Mayfield, NB. Husband of Margaret (Jackson) Currie and son of the late William and
Sadie (Hayward) Currie.

Survived by his wife, one son, Gene Currie of Rolling Dam, NB, two daughters; Kathy Currie of
Beaconia, MB. and Sherry Currie of St. Stephen, NB, one sister, May Brown of Oshawa, ON,
several nieces and nephews.

Funeral service will be held at the Union Street Atlantic Baptist Church, Union Street, St. Stephen,
NB on Tuesday, September 2, 2014 at 2 PM.
By request, there will be no visitation.

For those who wish, remembrances to Charlotte County Cancer, Heart and Stroke Foundation or a
charity of one's choice would be appreciated by the family. Condolences may be sent to the family
online at www.mehanfuneralhome.ca

Funeral arrangements in care of The S.O. Mehan & Son Funeral Home Ltd., 23 Main Street, St.
Stephen, NB.

Hazen Frederick Currie and Audrey Mae Logan had the following child:

+100. i. EUGENE 'GENE' GLENDON6 CURRIE (son of Hazen Frederick Currie and Audrey Mae
Logan) was born on 16 August 1946 in St. Stephen, St. Stephen Parish, Charlotte
Co., NB. He died on 17 June 2018 in St. Stephen, St. Stephen Parish, Charlotte
Co., NB. He married (1) LIVING FROST (daughter of Frederick 'Fred' Gillmor Frost
and Thelma G. Stokes). He married (2) ELEANOR HANLEY after 1974.

24



Generation 5 (cont.)

2016 at 11 AM. There will be no visitation held.

For those who wish, remembrances to Charlotte County Cancer Society or a charity of one's
choice would be appreciated by the family. Condolences may be sent to the family online at
www.mehanfuneralhome.ca

Hazen Frederick Currie and Margaret Edith Jackson had the following children:

101. i. LIVING CURRIE (daughter of Hazen Frederick Currie and Margaret Edith Jackson).
She met (1) LIVING DEGAGNE (son of Living Degagne and Living Dorge). She
married (2) LIVING KLUMP.

102. ii. LIVING CURRIE (daughter of Hazen Frederick Currie and Margaret Edith Jackson).

47. ROY WILLIAM5 HAYWOOD (William John4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 22 October
1907 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. He died on 04 April 1967 in Chicago,
Cook Co., IL. He married (1) MAE BLISKAN. She was born on 20 July 1909. She died about 1971.
He married (2) WILMA BULTMAN on 25 February 1949 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL4. She was born on
24 November 1905 in Fulda, Murray, Minnesota, USA. She died on 18 February 1995 in Piper City,
Ford, Illinois, USA.

Roy William Haywood and Mae Bliskan had the following child:

+103. i. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Roy William Haywood and Mae Bliskan). She
married NEVIN ALBERT HAHN SR.. He was born on 18 June 1932 in Chicago, Cook
Co., IL. He died on 20 August 1998.

Marriage Notes: (Wilma)
Name: Wilma Lynch
Marriage Date: 25 Feb 1949
Spouse: Roy W. Heywood
Marriage Location: Cook County, IL
Marriage license: {A7735D2D-7564-4B11-AD99-BBCDAA755C84}
File Number: 2073106
Archive collection name: Cook County Genealogy Records (Marriages)
Archive repository location: Chicago, IL
Archive repository name: Cook County Clerk

48. DONALD SOMERS5 HAYWOOD (William John4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 02 June
1911 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 12 May 1991. He married
LIVING LONDON (daughter of Fraser London and Nettie Kimball).

Donald Somers Haywood and Living London had the following children:

104. i. ROY HAZEN6 HAYWOOD (son of Donald Somers Haywood and Living London) was
born on 23 December 1928 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB.
He died on 24 December 1928 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co.,
NB.

105. ii. EVE PEARL HAYWOOD (daughter of Donald Somers Haywood and Living London)
was born on 22 April 1932 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2.
She died on 22 April 1932 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2.

+106. iii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Donald Somers Haywood and Living London). She
married LIVING FAULKNER (son of Herbert R. Faulkner and Vera Westall).

51. REX GEORGE5 HAYWOOD (William John4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 14 September
1918 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB7. He died on 15 May 2005 in Saint
John, Saint John Co., NB7. He married (1) LEONA MARGARET BRIGGS. She was born on 03 October
1918 in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She died on 30 May 2010 in Hartland,
Carleton Co., NB. He married (2) MABEL JANE TAYLOR (daughter of Frank Taylor and Orpah
Marion Dee) on 04 March 1959 in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB2. She was born between
1922-1923 in Albert Mines, Albert Co., NB. She died about 1965. He married (3) ELIZABETH

GENEVIEVE 'BETTY' LESLIE (daughter of Osgood Hollis Leslie and Effie Maude Doughty) on 12 April

25



Notes for Elizabeth Genevieve 'Betty' Leslie:
Elizabeth Genevieve "Betty" Leslie Heywood
Birth: Feb. 16, 1925, New Brunswick, Canada
Death: Mar. 7, 2007, Saint-John, New Brunswick, Canada

Peacefully at the Loch Lomond Villa, Saint John NB on March 7, 2007, Mrs. Elizabeth Genevieve
(Leslie) Heywood, wife of the late Rex G. Heywood of Saint John NB and formally of Deer Island
NB.

Born on Deer Island NB on February 16, 1925 she was a daughter of the late Osgood and Effie
Maude (Doughty) Leslie.

She was predeceased besides her parents and husband, by a brother; Maxwell and sister; Doris.

Elizabeth was a hairdresser for more than 50 years having worked in various places in New
Brunswick and Nova Scotia. She holds an honorary membership in the N.B. Hairdressers
Association. In earlier years, Betty had been an active member of the Douglas Avenue Christian
Church, serving as a Deaconess for five years and a member of the choir. Betty loved Deer Island
and especially spending time at her cottage their.

Interment at Mount Hope Cemetery

Generation 5 (cont.)
(daughter Osgood Doughty) April

1968 in L'Etete, St. George Parish, Charlotte Co., NB2. She was born on 16 February 1925 in Deer
Island, West Isles Parish, Charlotte Co., NB7. She died on 07 March 2007 in Saint John, Saint
John Co., NB7.

Notes for Rex George Haywood:
Rex George Heywood
Birth: Sep. 14, 1918, Carleton Co., New Brunswick, Canada
Death: May 16, 2005, Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada

At the Saint John Regional Hospital, Saint John, NB, the death of Mr. Rex George Heywood, 86,
husband of Elizabeth Genevieve (Leslie) Heywood of Saint John, occurred on May 16, 2005.

Born in Victoria, Carleton Co., NB on September 14, 1918, he was a son of the late William John
and Lulu (Somers) Heywood.

He was predeceased by three brothers, Roy, Donald and Bliss and one sister, Ella.

Rex served for 6 years in Canada and England as a sergeant during WWII and was a member of
the Royal Canadian Legion, Branch #14, Saint John.

Interment to be held in Mount Hope Cemetery, Deer Island

Rex George Haywood and Leona Margaret Briggs had the following children:

+107. i. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Rex George Haywood and Leona Margaret Briggs).
She married LIVING HAWTON (son of George Edward Hawton and Kathleen
Elizabeth Cochrane).

108. ii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Rex George Haywood and Leona Margaret Briggs).

26



Generation 5 (cont.)

52. MABELLE GERTRUDE5 HAYWOOD (William John4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 04
September 1921 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB2. She died on 27
December 2013 in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB. She married JOHN GRAY SPARKES. He was
born on 28 July 1918 in Sackville, Westmoreland Co., NB. He died on 28 November 2006 in Saint
John, Saint John Co., NB.

John Gray Sparkes and Mabelle Gertrude Haywood had the following children:

+109. i. JACQUELINE JEAN6 SPARKES (daughter of John Gray Sparkes and Mabelle Gertrude
Haywood) was born on 12 December 1942 in Fredericton, Fredericton Parish, York
Co., NB6. She died on 29 June 2011 in Gainesville, Hall Co., GA. She married
LIVING DAVIS.

110. ii. LIVING SPARKES (daughter of John Gray Sparkes and Mabelle Gertrude Haywood).

53. STEPHEN CLAIR5 HAYWOOD (William John4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1) was born on 19 August
1925 in Victoria Corner, Wakefield Parish, Carleton Co., NB. He died on 24 May 2014 in Waterville,
Carleton Co., NB. He married Elinor Gladys Page (daughter of Alban Andrew Page and Living
Bubar) on 08 August 1945 in Coldstream, Carleton Co., NB. She was born on 24 November 1926
in Woodstock, Woodstock Parish, Carleton Co., NB. She died on 07 September 1994 in Hartland,
Carleton Co., NB.

Stephen Clair Haywood and Elinor Gladys Page had the following children:

+111. i. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Stephen Clair Haywood and Elinor Gladys Page). He
married LIVING ORSER (daughter of Ralph Lorne Orser and Edith Murial
Estabrooks).

112. ii. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Stephen Clair Haywood and Elinor Gladys Page).

54. LIVING HAYWOOD (William John4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). She married GEORGE BRUCE

BRIDGEO. He was born on 31 May 1927 in Port Maitland, Yarmouth Co., NS. He died on 01 July
2005 in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB.

George Bruce Bridgeo and Living Haywood had the following children:

+113. i. EDWARD WILLIAM6 BRIDGEO (son of George Bruce Bridgeo and Living Haywood)
was born on 03 January 1950 in Jonesport, Washington Co., ME. He died on 03
October 2015 in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB. He married LIVING HALLETT

(daughter of Dean Hallett and Jean Margaret Wiley).

+114. ii. LIVING BRIDGEO (daughter of George Bruce Bridgeo and Living Haywood). She
married LIVING MCGIBBON.

115. iii. LIVING BRIDGEO (son of George Bruce Bridgeo and Living Haywood).

Generation 6

100. EUGENE 'GENE' GLENDON6 CURRIE (Hazen Frederick5, Sarah 'Sadie' Blanche4 Haywood, Mark
William3 Haywood, Mark2 Haywood Sr., ?1 Haywood, Hazen Frederick5, William John James,
Edward) was born on 16 August 1946 in St. Stephen, St. Stephen Parish, Charlotte Co., NB. He
died on 17 June 2018 in St. Stephen, St. Stephen Parish, Charlotte Co., NB. He married (1) LIVING

FROST (daughter of Frederick 'Fred' Gillmor Frost and Thelma G. Stokes). He married (2) ELEANOR

HANLEY after 1974.

Notes for Eugene 'Gene' Glendon Currie:
Gene Glendon Currie
August 16, 1946 - June 17, 2018

Gene Glendon Currie passed away at the Charlotte County Hospital, St. Stephen, NB. on Sunday,
June 17, 2018.

Born in Saint John, NB., son of the late Audrey May Logan and Hazen Frederick Currie.

27



Generation 6 (cont.)

Survived by his son, Gene[Glen] of Rolling Dam, NB., wife, Eleanor Hanley, two half-sisters, Sherry
Currie and Cathy Currie.

At Gene's request, there will be no funeral service or visitation held.

For those who wish, remembrances to a charity of one's choice would be appreciated.
Condolences may be sent to the family online at www.mehanfuneralhome.ca

Eugene 'Gene' Glendon Currie and Living Frost had the following child:

116. i. LIVING CURRIE (son of Eugene 'Gene' Glendon Currie and Living Frost).

103. LIVING HAYWOOD (Roy William5, William John4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). She married NEVIN

ALBERT HAHN SR.. He was born on 18 June 1932 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL. He died on 20 August
1998.

Nevin Albert Hahn Sr. and Living Haywood had the following children:

117. i. LIVING HAHN (son of Nevin Albert Hahn Sr. and Living Haywood).

118. ii. LIVING HAHN (daughter of Nevin Albert Hahn Sr. and Living Haywood).

119. iii. LIVING HAHN JR. (son of Nevin Albert Hahn Sr. and Living Haywood).

120. iv. LIVING HAHN (son of Nevin Albert Hahn Sr. and Living Haywood).

121. v. LIVING HAHN (son of Nevin Albert Hahn Sr. and Living Haywood).

122. vi. LIVING HAHN (son of Nevin Albert Hahn Sr. and Living Haywood).

123. vii. LIVING HAHN (son of Nevin Albert Hahn Sr. and Living Haywood).

124. viii. LIVING HAHN (daughter of Nevin Albert Hahn Sr. and Living Haywood).

106. LIVING HAYWOOD (Donald Somers5, William John4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). She married
LIVING FAULKNER (son of Herbert R. Faulkner and Vera Westall).

Living Faulkner and Living Haywood had the following children:

+125. i. LIVING FAULKNER (son of Living Faulkner and Living Haywood). He married LIVING

MCLAUGHLIN (daughter of Thomas Earl McLaughlin and Daisey Louisa Marceline
Peters).

+126. ii. LIVING FAULKNER (son of Living Faulkner and Living Haywood). He married LIVING

BARTLETT (daughter of Hollis Beverley Bartlett and Audrey Gladys Slater).

107. LIVING HAYWOOD (Rex George5, William John4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). She married LIVING

HAWTON (son of George Edward Hawton and Kathleen Elizabeth Cochrane).

Living Hawton and Living Haywood had the following children:

127. i. LIVING HAWTON (daughter of Living Hawton and Living Haywood).

128. ii. LIVING HAWTON (son of Living Hawton and Living Haywood).

109. JACQUELINE JEAN6 SPARKES (Mabelle Gertrude5 Haywood, William John4 Haywood, Mark William3

Haywood, Mark2 Haywood Sr., ?1 Haywood, John Gray) was born on 12 December 1942 in
Fredericton, Fredericton Parish, York Co., NB6. She died on 29 June 2011 in Gainesville, Hall Co.,
GA. She married LIVING DAVIS.

Notes for Jacqueline Jean Sparkes:
Hall County
Jacqueline Jean Davis, 74 of Gainesville died June29. Funeral, 1 p.m.today,Churchof the Good
Shepherd Catholic Church. Med-ford-Peden Funeral Home, Marietta.
From: The Atlanta Constitution, Atlanta, GBA, 6 July 2011, pB6"

Living Davis and Jacqueline Jean Sparkes had the following children:

129. i. LIVING DAVIS (daughter of Living Davis and Jacqueline Jean Sparkes).

130. ii. LIVING DAVIS (son of Living Davis and Jacqueline Jean Sparkes).

28



Generation 6 (cont.)

131. iii. LIVING DAVIS (daughter of Living Davis and Jacqueline Jean Sparkes).

111. LIVING HAYWOOD (Stephen Clair5, William John4, Mark William3, Mark2 Sr., ?1). He married LIVING

ORSER (daughter of Ralph Lorne Orser and Edith Murial Estabrooks).

Living Haywood and Living Orser had the following children:

132. i. LIVING HAYWOOD (son of Living Haywood and Living Orser).

133. ii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Living Haywood and Living Orser).

134. iii. LIVING HAYWOOD (daughter of Living Haywood and Living Orser).

113. EDWARD WILLIAM6 BRIDGEO (Living Haywood, William John4 Haywood, Mark William3 Haywood,
Mark2 Haywood Sr., ?1 Haywood, George Bruce) was born on 03 January 1950 in Jonesport,
Washington Co., ME. He died on 03 October 2015 in Saint John, Saint John Co., NB. He married
LIVING HALLETT (daughter of Dean Hallett and Jean Margaret Wiley).

Edward William Bridgeo and Living Hallett had the following children:

135. i. LIVING BRIDGEO (son of Edward William Bridgeo and Living Hallett).

136. ii. LIVING BRIDGEO (son of Edward William Bridgeo and Living Hallett).

114. LIVING BRIDGEO (Living Haywood, William John4 Haywood, Mark William3 Haywood, Mark2

Haywood Sr., ?1 Haywood, George Bruce). She married LIVING MCGIBBON.

Living McGibbon and Living Bridgeo had the following children:

137. i. LIVING MCGIBBON (daughter of Living McGibbon and Living Bridgeo).

138. ii. LIVING MCGIBBON (daughter of Living McGibbon and Living Bridgeo).

Generation 7

125. LIVING FAULKNER (Living Haywood, Donald Somers5 Haywood, William John4 Haywood, Mark
William3 Haywood, Mark2 Haywood Sr., ?1 Haywood, Living, Herbert R.). He married LIVING

MCLAUGHLIN (daughter of Thomas Earl McLaughlin and Daisey Louisa Marceline Peters).

Living Faulkner and Living McLaughlin had the following children:

139. i. LIVING FAULKNER (daughter of Living Faulkner and Living McLaughlin).

140. ii. LIVING FAULKNER (son of Living Faulkner and Living McLaughlin).

126. LIVING FAULKNER (Living Haywood, Donald Somers5 Haywood, William John4 Haywood, Mark
William3 Haywood, Mark2 Haywood Sr., ?1 Haywood, Living, Herbert R.). He married LIVING

BARTLETT (daughter of Hollis Beverley Bartlett and Audrey Gladys Slater).

Living Faulkner and Living Bartlett had the following children:

141. i. LIVING FAULKNER (son of Living Faulkner and Living Bartlett).

142. ii. LIVING FAULKNER (daughter of Living Faulkner and Living Bartlett).

143. iii. LIVING FAULKNER (daughter of Living Faulkner and Living Bartlett).

Sources

Daniel Fred Johnson, VSNB: Vital Statistics from N.B. Newspapers.1

Provincial Archives of New Brunswick, PANB.2

MSA: Maine State Archives OLDB.3

Marriage Index, Cook Co., IL, 1930-1960.4

SSDI.5

USPRI: U.S. Public Record Index, Vol 2.6

Find A Grave.7

Prepared By:

1611 Arlington Ave
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7H2Y6
Canada

Address:

Phone: 306 374 3348

Email: arnie-krause@shaw.ca

Arnold Edwin KrausePreparer:

29



Index of Individuals

?

???, Living (1): 7,18

???, Living (2): 7,18

A

Adams, George Raymond: 8,19

Adams, Henry Joseph: 8,19

B

Baker, Zella Blanche: 6,17

Bartlett, Hollis Beverley: 28,29

Bartlett, Living: 28,29

Bliskan, Mae: 10,20,25

Boone, Alexander: 2

Boone, Anne: 2

Boone, Charles E.: 3

Boone, George: 2

Boone, Hannah: 2

Boone, James Whitman: 2

Boone, John: 2

Boone, Martha: 2

Boone, Mary Ann: 2

Boone, Rebecca Elizabeth: 2

Boone, Ruth: 2

Boone, Samuel: 2

Boone, William (1743): 1

Boone, William (1766): 1,2

Boone, William (1792): 2

Bowmaster, Ellen Pearl: 7,18,23

Bradley, Olive: 1,2

Bridgeo, Edward William: 27,29

Bridgeo, George Bruce: 12,21,27

Bridgeo, Living (1): 27,29

Bridgeo, Living (2): 27

Bridgeo, Living (3): 29

Bridgeo, Living (4): 29

Briggs, Leona Margaret: 10,21,25,26

Brooks, Hannah: 14

Brown, ?: 8,19

Brown, Gavin Archibald: 5,8,15,19

Brown, Martha: 3

Brown, Raymond Burgess: 5,8,15,19

Bubar, Living: 12,21,27

Bultman, Wilma: 10,20,25

C

Clark, Ellen W.: 2

Clendening, Viola Mae: 6,18,22

Cochrane, Kathleen Elizabeth: 26,28

Cook, Mary Ann: 6,17,22

Craig, Washington: 3

Craigie, Living (1): 7,19,23

Craigie, Living (2): 23

Craigie, Living (3): 23

Cronkhite, Prudence Alcesta: 5,10,15,20

Currie, Arthur James: 8,20

Currie, Beulah Mae: 8,19

Currie, Edward: 5,8,15,19

Currie, Eugene 'Gene' Glendon: 24,27,28

Currie, Gloria Depression: 10,20

Currie, Harold Leonard: 10,20

Currie, Hazen Frederick: 9,20,24,25

Currie, Living (1): 25

Currie, Living (2): 25

Currie, Living (3): 28

Currie, William Albert: 10,20

Currie, William Eric: 8,20

Currie, William John James: 5,8,15,19

D

Davis, Living (1): 27,28

Davis, Living (2): 28

Davis, Living (3): 28

Davis, Living (4): 29

Day, Henry A.: 3

Dee, Orpah Marion: 10,21,25

Degagne, Living (1): 25

Degagne, Living (2): 25

Dickinson, Bessie A.: 10,20

Doak, Jerry E.: 16

Dorge, Living: 25

Doughty, Effie Maude: 10,21,25

Durley, Ann: 1

E

Estabrooks, David: 2,3

Estabrooks, Edith Murial: 27,29

Estabrooks, Hannah Sarah: 2,3,4

Estabrooks, Samuel: 1

F

Faulkner, Herbert R.: 25,28

Faulkner, Living (1): 25,28

Faulkner, Living (2): 28,29

Faulkner, Living (3): 28,29

Faulkner, Living (4): 29

Faulkner, Living (5): 29

Faulkner, Living (6): 29

Faulkner, Living (7): 29

Faulkner, Living (8): 29

Fitch, Ruth: 1

Forsythe, Cecil James: 7,19,23

Forsythe, Living (1): 7,19,23

Forsythe, Living (2): 23

Forsythe, Living (3): 23

Forsythe, Living (4): 23

Forsythe, Living (5): 23

Foster, Jason Arthur: 6,17,22

Foster, Living: 6,17,22

Frost, Frederick 'Fred' Gillmor: 24,27

Frost, Living: 24,27,28

G

30



Index of Individuals
Grant, Litus: 14

Grant, Richard E.: 14

Grass, Frances Amelia: 3

Grass, James F.: 3

H

Hahn, Living (1): 28

Hahn, Living (2): 28

Hahn, Living (3): 28

Hahn, Living (4): 28

Hahn, Living (5): 28

Hahn, Living (6): 28

Hahn, Living (7): 28

Hahn, Living Jr.: 28

Hahn, Nevin Albert Sr.: 25,28

Haines, Cecil LeRoy: 7,18,23

Haines, Mary: 2

Haines, Shirley Frances: 7,18,23

Hallett, Dean: 27,29

Hallett, Living: 27,29

Hanley, Eleanor: 24,27

Hannigan, Carolyn: 7,18,22

Harvey, David James: 17,21

Harvey, Living (1): 22

Harvey, Living (2): 22

Harvey, Living (3): 22

Harvey, Living (4): 22

Harvey, Living (5): 22

Harvey, Living (6): 22

Harvey, Living (7): 22

Harvey, Thomas: 17,21

Hawton, George Edward: 26,28

Hawton, Living (1): 26,28

Hawton, Living (2): 28

Hawton, Living (3): 28

Hayward, Ann (1768): 1,2

Hayward, Ann (1799): 1

Hayward, Daniel: 1

Hayward, Elizabeth: 3

Hayward, George (1739): 1

Hayward, George (1768): 1

Hayward, George B. III: 1,2

Hayward, George Bradford: 3

Hayward, Jane Mae 'Mary': 4,5,14,15

Hayward, Jarvis: 2

Hayward, John (1766): 1

Hayward, John (1792): 1

Hayward, John H.: 3

Hayward, Josephine: 4

Hayward, Lydia A.: 1

Hayward, M. A. Jane: 3

Hayward, Mary (1763): 1

Hayward, Mary (1802): 1

Hayward, Mary A.: 3

Hayward, Melvin: 2,3,4

Hayward, Nancy: 1

Hayward, Oran B.: 4

Hayward, Ruth: 1

Hayward, Samuel: 1

Hayward, Thomas: 2,4,14

Hayward, William: 1

Haywood, ?: 13

Haywood, Adelia: 14,16

Haywood, Alice Jean: 7,18,22

Haywood, Catherine 'Kate': 14

Haywood, Charlotte A.: 13

Haywood, Donald Somers: 10,20,25

Haywood, Edgar Whitfield: 5,7,15,18

Haywood, Elizabeth 'Betsy' A.: 13

Haywood, Ella Slipp: 10,20

Haywood, Eric Bliss: 10,21

Haywood, Eric Mark: 5,15

Haywood, Eve Pearl: 25

Haywood, Hazen Ray Sr.: 7,18,22

Haywood, Jane: 14

Haywood, Jean Inez: 7,18

Haywood, John William: 13

Haywood, Leonard Ray: 5,6,7,15,18

Haywood, Living (1): 6,17,22

Haywood, Living (10): 7,19,23

Haywood, Living (11): 8,19,23

Haywood, Living (12): 12,21,27

Haywood, Living (13): 22

Haywood, Living (14): 22

Haywood, Living (15): 22

Haywood, Living (16): 22

Haywood, Living (17): 22

Haywood, Living (18): 22

Haywood, Living (19): 22

Haywood, Living (2): 6,17,22

Haywood, Living (20): 22

Haywood, Living (21): 23

Haywood, Living (22): 23

Haywood, Living (23): 23

Haywood, Living (24): 23

Haywood, Living (25): 23

Haywood, Living (26): 23

Haywood, Living (27): 23

Haywood, Living (28): 23

Haywood, Living (29): 23

Haywood, Living (3): 6,18,22

Haywood, Living (30): 23

Haywood, Living (31): 25,28

Haywood, Living (32): 25,28

Haywood, Living (33): 26,28

Haywood, Living (34): 26

Haywood, Living (35): 27,29

Haywood, Living (36): 27

Haywood, Living (37): 29

Haywood, Living (38): 29

Haywood, Living (39): 29

Haywood, Living (4): 7,18,22

Haywood, Living (5): 7,18

31



Index of Individuals
Haywood, Living (6): 7,18

Haywood, Living (7): 7,19,23

Haywood, Living (8): 7,19

Haywood, Living (9): 7,19,23

Haywood, Living Jr.: 22

Haywood, Lorne Whitfield: 7,18,23

Haywood, Mabelle Gertrude: 12,21,27

Haywood, Mark Sr.: 4,5,13

Haywood, Mark William: 4,5,14,15

Haywood, Marzilla: 14,16

Haywood, Myrtle Idella: 5,6,15,17

Haywood, Oscar Miles: 5,6,15,17

Haywood, Rex George: 10,21,25,26

Haywood, Roy Edward: 7,18

Haywood, Roy Hazen: 25

Haywood, Roy William: 10,20,25

Haywood, Sarah 'Sadie' Blanche: 5,8,15,19

Haywood, Stephen Clair: 12,21,27

Haywood, William John: 5,10,15,20

Helms, Frank E.: 16

Helms, John B.: 14,16

Helms, Laura M.: 16

Helms, Living: 16

Hill, Ruth: 1

Hoyt, Joseph: 1

J

Jackson, Harry Leonard Sr.: 9,20,24

Jackson, Margaret Edith: 9,20,24,25

Jacobson, Elizabeth Hilda: 5,8,15,19

Johnson, Mary: 5,7,15,18

K

Kerr, Berla Louise: 9,20,24

Kimball, Nettie: 10,20,25

Klump, Living: 25

L

Leslie, Elizabeth Genevieve 'Betty': 10,21,25,26

Leslie, Osgood Hollis: 10,21,25

Linder, Basil: 7,18,22

Linder, Living: 7,18,22

Lloyd, James Joseph: 2,4

Lloyd, Mary: 2,4,14

Logan, Audrey Mae: 9,20,24

Logan, John Henry: 9,20,24

London, Fraser: 10,20,25

London, Lester James: 10,20

London, Living: 10,20,25

Lovely, Vera Pauline: 7,19,23

Lupin, Jessie: 17,21

Lupin, John Edward: 14,16

Lupin, Robert E: 17

Lydicker, Martha Ann: 2,4

M

Martin, Danzil William: 7,19,23

Martin, Living (1): 7,18,22

Martin, Living (2): 23

Martin, Living (3): 23

Martin, Living (4): 23

Martin, Living (5): 23

Martin, Living (6): 23

McGibbon, Living (1): 27,29

McGibbon, Living (2): 29

McGibbon, Living (3): 29

McLaughlin, Living: 28,29

McLaughlin, Thomas Earl: 28,29

McMullin, Arthur Guy: 6,17

McMullin, Frank Edward: 6,17

McMullin, Frank Guy: 5,6,15,17

McMullin, Weldon Hazen: 6,17

Mitchell, David: 1

Moran, Living (1): 8,19,23

Moran, Living (2): 23

Moran, Living (3): 23

Morgan, Living: 7,18

Mulhern, Elizabeth: 6,17

N

Nevers, Amy: 1

Nevers, Frances: 1

Nevers, James Leonard: 2,4

Nevers, Martha C.: 2,4

O

Oliver, Helen Amanda: 6,17

Oliver, Herbert George: 6,17

Orser, Living: 27,29

Orser, Ralph Lorne: 27,29

P

Page, Alban Andrew: 12,21,27

Page, Elinor Gladys: 12,21,27

Parsons, Elsie Iona: 5,7,15,18

Parsons, Emery: 5,7,15,18

Peters, Daisey Louisa Marceline: 28,29

Ploom, Living (1): 7,18,22

Ploom, Living (2): 22

Ploom, Living (3): 22

Potter, William Louis: 16

Prosser, Lillian 'Lily' Elizabeth: 5,6,15,17

Prosser, Sarah Ann: 4,5,13

Purdy, Sarah: 2,3

R

Reid, Pauline: 5,8,15,19

S

Saunders, Edith Della: 5,6,7,15,18

Saunders, Edward: 5,6,15,18

Seeley, Aston James: 6,18,22

Seeley, Ezekial: 1

Seeley, Hannah: 3

Seeley, Living (1): 6,18,22

32



Index of Individuals
Seeley, Living (2): 22

Seeley, Living (3): 22

Seeley, Living (4): 22

Seeley, Living (5): 22

Sewell, Elizabeth: 1

Sewell, Miriam Amelia: 1,2

Sewell, Rheumah: 1

Sewell, Thomas: 1,2

Sharpe, Martha: 5,6,15,18

Slater, Audrey Gladys: 28,29

Smith, Daniel: 1

Smith, Living: 6,17,22

Smith, Mary: 1

Somers, George Allister: 5,10,15,20

Somers, Lulu Angeline: 5,10,15,20

Somerville, Elizabeth: 17,21

Sparkes, Jacqueline Jean: 27,28

Sparkes, John Gray: 12,21,27

Sparkes, Living: 27

Stokes, Thelma G.: 24,27

Strange, Chloe: 1

Sullivan, Elizabeth 'Bessie': 6,17

Sullivan, Frances 'Frank': 6,17

T

Taylor, Frank: 10,21,25

Taylor, Mabel Jane: 10,21,25

Thomas, Benjamin: 1

Thompson, Beulah Irene: 9,20,24

W

Wellman, Elizabeth: 8,19

Westall, Vera: 25,28

Wiley, Jean Margaret: 27,29

Will, Marianna Magdalena: 2,4

Wonch, Living: 7,19

33


